TO:

FROM:

DATE:

TITLE:
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DISTRICT 1
VILLAGE OF LOMBARD
REQUEST FOR BOARD OF TRUSTEES ACTION
For Inclusion on Board Agenda
Resolution or Ordinance (Blue) Waiver of First Requested
Recommendations of Boards, Commissions & Committees (Green)
Other Business (Pink)
PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
February 25, 2016 (COW) (Bof T) Date: March 3, 2016

Hill Avenue Bridge

Nicor Gas Company Grant of Easement Agreement

Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium Association Easements
Cuyler, G. Vincent and Barbara J. Easements

SUBMITTED BY: Al Stefan, P.E., Village Engineer

BACKGROUND/POLICY IMPLICATIONS:

To provide easements for the constuctionof the Hill Avenue Bridge.

FISCAL IMPACT/FUNDING SOURCE:

Total Acquisition Amount: $11,500.00
Total CIP Budget Amount: $25,000.00
NWS Project Number: ST 15 07
Account: 410.710.725.75420

Review (as necessary):

Village Attorney X
Finance Director X
Village Manager X

NOTE:

Date

Date

__Date

All materials must be submitted to and approved by the Village

Manager's Office by 12:00 noon. Wednesday, prior to the Agenda
Distribution.




Legistar: 160099

To: Scott Niehaus, Village Manager
Through: Carl Goldsmith, Director of Public Works @/
Date: February 25,2016

Subject: Nicor’s Grant of Easement Agreement,
Easement Agreements: Glen Oak Industrial Park Condo
Assoc and Cuyler, G. Vincent and Barbara J.

Proiect: Hill Avenue Bridee Proiect

Attached please find a resolution to authorize the Village Manager to sign off on Nicor Gas
Company Grant of Easement Agreement (NGEA) for the Hill Avenue Bridge project; approval
of the easements of the Nicor’s Grant of Easement Agreement, easements of Glen Oak
Industrial Park Condominium Association, and easements of Cuyler, G. Vincent and Barbara J.

The Nicor Gas Compay’s property is location at north side of Hill Avenue; portion of the East
Branch of the DuPage River just north of the bridge. The NGEA is for a permanent easement
that allows the reconstruction of the Hill Avenue Bridge. The Grantee’s representative of the
Agreement is the Village Manager.

Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium Association is located at south side of Hill Avenue with
P.ILN. numbers of 05-12-208-001 and 05-12-405-004 through 017. The easements acquiring for
the Project include temporary and permanent easements.

The property owned by Cuyler, G. Vincent and Barbara J. are located at north side of Hill
Avenue with a P.LN. number of 05-12-207-038. The easements acquiring for the Project include
temporary and permanent easement.

Staff is recommending that Village Board authorize the Village Manager to sign off on the
Nicor’s Grant of Easement Agreement. Staff is also recommending the Village Board authorize
the acquisitions of the Nicor’s property with a negotiated price of $1,800.00; Glen Oak
Industrial Park Condominium Association property with a negotiated price of $7,500.00; and
Cuyler, G. Vincent and Barbara J. property with a negotiated price of $2,200.00.

Please present this Agreement and Resolution to the President and Board of Trustees for their
review at their regular meeting of March 3, 2016. If approved, please return two original signed
copies of the Nicor’s Grant of Easement Agreement to Public Works-Engineering for further
processing.



Legistar: 160099
RESOLUTION
R 15

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING SIGNATURE OF
PRESIDENT AND CLERK ON AN AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard have received an
Agreement between the Village of Lombard, and Nicor Gas Company regarding the Nicor’s
Grant of Easement at Hill Avenue Bridge over the East Branch of the Dupage Rive for Hill
Avenue Bridge project as attached hereto and marked Exhibit "A", “B ", “C”, and “D", and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard have received an
Agreement between the Village of Lombard, and Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium
Association regarding Permenant and Temporay Easements at Hill Avenue Bridge over the
East Branch of the Dupage Rive for Hill Avenue Bridge project as attached hereto and
marked Exhibit "E”, and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard have received an
Agreement between the Village of Lombard, and Cuyler, G. Vincent and Barbara I.
regarding Permenant and Temporay Easements at Hill Avenue Bridge over the East Branch

of the Dupage Rive for Hill Avenue Bridge project as attached hereto and marked Exhibit
llF‘H, and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities of the Village of Lombard authorize the
Village Manage to sign off on the Nicor’s Grant of Easement Agreement, and

WHEREAS, the Corporate Authorities deem it to be in the best interest of the
Village of Lombard to approve such agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF
TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, DU PAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS as
follows:

SECTION 1: That the Village Manager be and hereby is authorized to sign on
behalf of the Village of Lombard said agreement as attached hereto.

SECTION 2: That the Village Clerk be and hereby is authorized to attest said
agreement as attached hereto.

Adopted this 3" day of March, 2016.

Ayes;

Nays:

Absent:
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Approved this 3" day of March, 2016.

Keith Giagnorio
Village President
ATTEST:

Sharon Kuderna
Village Clerk



Exhibit A

Section 12| T39N R10E 3rd PM

Milton Township DuPage County
Nicor Gas - Des Plaines Lateral Parcel 5

Section: 10-00154-00-BR
Job Number: R-55-001-97
IDOT Parcel:. 0004PE

PIN 05-12-207-031-0000

GRANT OF EASEMENT
At Hill Avenue Bridge over the
East Branch of the DuPage River

THIS INDENTURE, made and entered into this day of , 2016, by and
between NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY, an lllinois corporation, doing business as NICOR
GAS COMPANY (hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Grantor”) and VILLAGE OF LOMBARD, an
llinois municipal corporation (hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Grantee"):

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Grantee has requested Grantor to grant unto it a non-exclusive perpetual public easement
to install, construct, reconstruct, operate, maintain, alter, repair, replace and remove a highway bridge
and related facilities including embankment protection and related surface and subsurface
improvements (together hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Facility”) in, under, upon and across
certain real property owned by Grantor in DuPage County, lllinois.

WHEREAS, Grantor, insofar as it has the right so to do, is willing to grant unto Grantee a non-exclusive
perpetual public easement for said Facility, but only upon the terms, covenants and conditions
hereinafter set forth:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of Ten and 00/100 dollars ($10.00) and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufiiciency of which are hereby acknowledged, and in further
consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements hereinafter set forth, Grantor hereby grants,
without warranty of title, unto Grantee, a non-exclusive perpetual easement to install, construct,
reconstruct, operate, maintain, alter, repair, remove and replace said Facility in, over, upon, through,
along and across certain properly owned by Grantor that is situated in the Northeast Quarter of Section
12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East of the 3™ Principal Meridian, Milton Township, DuPage County,
llincis, that is more particularly described in Exhibit A attached hereto and made a part hereof
(hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Easement Premises”), the approximate location and configuration
of said Easement Premises being depicted on Exhibit B attached hereto and made a part hereof.

Grantee acknowledges and agrees that Grantor's property serves as a right-of-way for existing large-
diameter, high-pressure natural gas transmission pipeline(s} and appurtenant natural gas transmission
and distribution facilities (together hereinafter sometimes referred to as “Nicor Facilities”) and, as such,
the safety and integrity of the Nicor Facilities, and unobstructed access to and from the Nicor Facilities
for inspection, maintenance, repair, replace, retirement and the like, is paramount. For that purpose, the



easement for said Facility herein granted by Grantor to Grantee is granted for said Facility, all within the
Easement Premises, subject to the Nicor Facilities as currently located and/or as may be relocated
within the Easement Premises, and upon the following additional terms, covenants and conditions,
which Grantee, for and on behalf of itself, its successors and assigns, expressly acknowledges,
undertakes and agrees to fulfill and discharge, to-wit:

1. The easement herein granted shall be exercised by Grantee in a manner that will not in Grantor's
sole judgment unreasonably interfere with the present or future installations or operations of Grantor
upon the Easement Premises. In the event that Grantor shall hereafter decide to alter or relocate its
present facilities at this location or shall decide to construct additional facilities at this location, and in the
event any of the Facility constructed by Grantee pursuant to this easement shall interfere with such
proposed use of the Easement Premises by Grantor, Grantor shail deliver to Grantee a written notice
describing such proposed use and stating that said Facility of Grantee will interfere with such proposed
use. This notice shall be accompanied by an itemized list of any additional costs to be incurred by
Grantor if Grantor alters its proposed use to avoid interference with said Facility. Upon receipt of such
notice and itemization of additional costs, Grantee shall have the option of either: 1) nofifying Grantor
within fourteen (14) days of the receipt of such notice that it elects to relocate said Facility, at its sole
cost and expense, within a period of ninety (90) days to another location on the property of Grantor that
is mutually agreed upon by the parties hereto; or 2) notifying Grantor within fourteen (14) days of the
receipt of such notice that it elects to pay Grantor for all additional costs to be incurred by Grantor, by
reason of Grantee's use and occupancy of the Easement Premises, as shown by the itemization of cost
submitted by Grantor. In the event Grantee shall elect to relocate said Facility, Grantee shall promptly
take all steps necessary to complete such relocation within a reasonable time, and in no event later than
ninety (90) days from the date of such notice; provided, however, that all approvals required by Grantor
as provided herein shall be provided to Grantee in a reasonably timely manner. In the event Grantee
shall elect to reimburse Grantor for the additional costs to be incurred by Grantor, this amount shall be
paid to Grantor within sixty (60) days of request.

2. Prior to undertaking the installation of said Facility, Grantee shall provide Grantor with: a) detailed
plans and specifications as to the location and as to the method or manner of installation and
construction of said Facility; b) plans that show the true location and depth of the Nicor Facilities on the
Easement Premises; and c) provide Grantor information that identifies the nature, weight and type of
equipment that will be traversing Nicor's premises; and Grantee shall obtain Grantor's written approval
and consent to such plans and specifications. Upon receipt of such plans and specifications submitted
by Grantee, Grantor shall review such plans and specifications in a timely manner and notify Grantee of
its approval or ifs objections thereto. Any proposed changes in said plans before or after installation or
any additional attachments, equipment or appurtenances required for said Facility after installation shall
be submitted to Grantor for its written approval and no work shall be performed until written approval
has been obtained. In no event shall the written approval of Grantor be unreasonably withheld.

3. Except for routine maintenance, operation and inspection of said Facility that does not disturb the
subsurface of the Easement Premises, and except in an emergency, all construction, reconstruction,
installation, maintenance, repair and removal work to be performed by Grantee on the Easement
Premises, shall be performed at such time as shall have been approved in advance by Grantor. Notice
of any such proposed work shall be given Grantor as least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the proposed
commencement thereof.



All such work shall be performed in the presence of a representative of Grantor in a manner
satisfactory to such representative. Grantor may, at its option, perform any protective work which it
deems necessary to insure the safety of its facilities in the area of Grantee's proposed work, or it may
request Grantee to perform such work. In the event it elects to perform such work, Grantor shall make a
reasonable effort to complete any such protective work prior to Grantee's proposed time for
commencement of its work, but in the event such protective work cannot be completed by Grantor prior
to Grantee's proposed time for commencement of work, Grantee shall postpone the commencement of
such wark until such time as Grantor has completed any such protective work. The expense of such
protective work shall be borne by Grantee.

Prior to the Grantee reimbursing the Grantor for any costs under this Section, the Grantor shall
provide the Grantee with an invoice itemizing the costs subject to the reimbursement; payment shall be
made to Grantor within sixty (60) days of request.

4. Grantee shall reimburse Grantor for any costs or expenses, sustained or incurred in connection with
any damage or injury to Grantor or to any property of Grantor in the course of construction,
reconstruction, operation, maintenance, alteration, repair, replacement or removal of Grantee’s Facility.

5. Al installation, construction, reconstruction, operation, repair, replacement or removal work
performed by Grantee pursuant to the easement granted by this indenture shall conform to the following
rules and reguiations:

a. Except as otherwise provided in Section 3., and unless otherwise agreed by Grantor, NO work
is to be done on the Easement Premises or on Grantor's property without Grantor's
representative being present, for which Grantee agrees to reimburse the reasonable cost of

such Grantor's representative.
b. There shall be NO blasting on the Easement Premises.
c. NO manholes or junction boxes shall be installed on the Easement Premises.
d. NO materials shall be stored or stockpiled on the Easement Premises or on Grantor's property.

e. Grantee shall keep the vegetation situated on the Easement Premises, whether that vegetation
occurs naturally or is installed by Grantee, timmed and mowed.

f. Grantee shall remove all dead and diseased vegetation from the Easement Premises.

g. Grantee shali not plant or approve or encourage or allow the planting of any species of plant
that is considered or classified as threatened or endangered on the Easement Premises.

h. NO large rocks or unsuitable material will be introduced to Grantee's property for use as fill for
slopes or base for ramps or allowed in the backifill; all such large rocks and unsuitable material,
including such material that is excavated from Grantor's property, will be remaved from the
Easement Premises and from Grantor's property and properly relocated or disposed of by
Grantee, the determination of what is a “large rock” or what is “unsuitable material” shall be
made solely by Grantor's on-site representative.

i. Bore-pits used in connection with the installation of the Facility shall not be installed on the
Easement Premises without the express permission of Grantor's on-site representative, who
shall have full authority to deny any proposal to install any such bore-pits on the Easement
Premises.
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j.  Unless otherwise directed by Grantor in writing, Grantee shall at all times maintain no less than
two (2) feet of vertical clearance between Grantee's Facility and Grantor's existing thirty six (36)
inch diameteﬂ' natural gas transmission pipeline; Grantee acknowledges and agrees that Grantor
may determine, in its sole discretion, that circumstances exist where Grantor may require Grantee
to maintain more than two (2) feet of vertical clearance between Grantee's Facility and the Nicor
Facility.

k. Natural drainage of Grantor's premises shall not be impaired or altered in any way that will allow
new or additional waters to pond or accumulate on Grantor's premises; upon completion of said
work, Grantee shall remove from the Easement Premises all unused excavated material, including
rock and debris, and shall replace all back-filling material in a neat and workmanlike manner;
Grantee shall leave the Easement Premises and any adjacent property used by it in connection
with the construction, reconstruction, maintenance, alteration, repair, replacement or removal of
said Facility, in a neat, clean and orderly condition.

I.  Within the Easement Premises, Grantee shall not install any fencing, including fence posts, that
parallel Grantor's transmission pipeline(s), closer than 10 feet from the edge of said transmission
pipeline(s).

m. Within the Easement Premises, Grantee shall not install any fence posts that are appurtenant to a
fence that crosses Grantor's transmission pipelines(s), closer than 5 feet from the edge of said
transmission pipeline(s).

n. Within the Easement Premises, all fences installed by Grantee that cross Grantor's transmission
pipeline(s) shall include a gate, of a size and type and at a location acceptable to Grantor, for
Grantor's use as desired by Grantor in the conduct of Grantor’s business.

0. In cases where: i) Grantee must excavate on or along Grantor's property to install pipes for
collecting, holding or transporting water parallel with and/or in close proximity to Nicor's
transmission pipeline(s); and ii) Grantor has notified Grantee in writing of its concern that such
excavation will unreasonably impact or compromise the safety, integrity and/or stability of
Grantee’s existing pipelines, Grantee wiil provide Grantor, at Grantee's sole cost and to Grantor's
satisfaction, evidence that Grantee is supporting/shoring Grantee’s excavation site in a manner
that guarantees the safety, integrity and stability of said transmission pipeline(s).

p. In cases where Grantee must excavate on or along Grantor's property to install footings for sound
and/or retaining walls paralle! with and/or in close proximity to Nicor's transmission pipeline(s) and
Grantor has notified Grantee in writing of its concern that such excavation will unreasonably
impact the safety, integrity and/or stability of Grantee's existing pipelines, Grantee will provide
Grantor, at Grantee's sole cost and to Grantor's satisfaction, evidence that Grantee is
supporting/shoring Grantee’s excavation site in a manner that guarantees the safety, integrity and
stability of said transmission pipeline(s). In order to guarantee that any future excavation by
Grantor adjacent to and/or in close proximity to the footings for said sound and/or retaining walls
will not jeopardize the safety and integrity of said sound and/or retaining walls, Grantor will
produce evidence that it has designed and installed said sound and/or retaining walls and the
footings for said sound and/or retaining walls in such a manner as to allow Grantor to excavate its
property and pipelines in a manner and way that will not require Grantor to support or shore said
sound and retaining walls. Furthermore, should it become necessary for Grantor while performing
inspection, maintenance, replacement, repair or removal of the Nicor Facilities to support or shore
said sound and/or retaining walls, Grantee agrees that Grantee will fully and completely reimburse
Grantor for any and all costs that Grantor may incur in providing support and/or shoring for said
sound and/or retaining walls.



q. Should Grantor incur any additional costs to excavate andfor otherwise expose Grantor's
transmission pipeline(s) on the Easement Premises due to additional cover deposited and/or
installed on the Easement Premises by Grantee, then Grante‘e agrees that Grantee will fully and
completely reimburse Grantor for all such additional costs.

r. Grantee shall contact Grantor’s Asset Protection Agent by phoning Grantor at 1-888-642-6748,
at least 72 hours in advance of Grantor's estimated start of construction on Grantor’s property in
order to discuss construction procedures and to arrange for on-site inspection services by
Grantor's representative.

s. The transmission pipeline(s) will be protected from heavy equipment crossing and large volume
vehicular traffic across the full width of the easement parcel by: (i) concrete pad for permanent
crossing as detailed on Grantor's Drawing #7S30.104.138; and/or, (i} earth cover and timber or
steel plate for temporary crossings as detailed on Grantor's Drawings TS30-104.128,
TS$30.104.148 or TS30.104.150, or as directed by Grantor's on-site representative, all in
Grantor's sole discretion. All such protection shall be at the sole cost of the Grantee. The
specifications for such permanent and temporary crossings are marked as Exhibit C attached
hereto and made a part hereof.

t. No footings or foundations for lighting, signage or other structural elements shall be installed on
the Easement Premises without the specific written approval of Grantor.

u. NO other utilities are permitted to install facilities or improvements within the Easement Premises
without the express written approval of Grantor. It must be expressly understood that this
easement does not create or in any way establish a public utility easement.

This specification, including all items “a.” thru “u.”, is to be put on all final approved for construction”
drawings.

6. Grantee shall furnish, upon completion, to Grantor, an engineering drawing in a form acceptable to
Grantor that accurately shows the installed location of Grantee's Facility.

7. Grantee agrees to obtain at its sole cost and expense such permits, licenses or other authority which
may be required from the Federal Government, State of lllinois, the County of DuPage, and any other
authorities having jurisdiction, before using said premises for the purpose herein proposed and agrees
to comply with any strictly observe any and all laws, rules, statutes and regulations of any such
authorities. Grantee represents to Grantor that as except as set forth in writing to Grantor, Grantee is
entitled, where appropriate, under Sections 401 and 404 of the Federal Clean Water Act, to rely on
existing nationwide permits for the construction of its Facility and that no specific permits for the
occupation over or under any wetlands are required therefore. Grantee further agrees to use erosion
control methods in order to prevent any construction material or debris from filing any wetlands area,
and if any construction material or debris reaches wetlands area, the same shall be removed.

Grantee hereby covenants that the use and operation of the premises by Grantee will at all times
comply with any and all applicable laws, including, without limitation, Environmental Laws, and that
Grantee shall not cause or permit any Hazardous Material to be introduced to or handled on the
premises. As used herein, the term "Environmental Laws" shall mean and refer to all applicable laws,
ordinances, requirements and regulations (including consent decrees and administrative orders)
relating to public health and safety and protection of the environment and the term "Hazardous
Material” shall mean and refer to any hazardous substance or any pollutant or contaminant defined as



such in (or for purposes of) the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability
Act, any so-called "Superfund” or "Superlien” law, the Toxic Substance Control Act, or any other
Federal, state or local statute, law, ordinance, code, rule, regulation, order or decree regulating, relating
to, or imposing liability or standards of conduct concerning any hazardoys, toxic or dangerous waste,
substance or material, as now or at any time hereafter in effect, or any other hazardous, toxic or
dangerous waste, substance or material (including, without limitation, asbestos and poly-chlorinated
biphenyls and petroleum and its by-products).

8. Grantee shall at all times, and under all circumstances, defend, indemnify, protect and save
harmless, Grantor, its successors and assigns, from and against any and all damages, losses, claims,
demands, actions and causes of action whatsoever (including any reasonable costs, expenses and
attorneys' fees which may be incurred in connection therewith) whether or not the claim, demand or
action asserted be meritorious, and which results from or is alleged to result from, or which arises out of
or in connection with, or is alleged to arise out of or in connection with, the breach of Grantee of any
covenant in this Easement Agreement, or the non-compliance by Grantee of any applicable law
(including, without limitation, Environmental Laws) at the Easement Premises or the installation,
construction, reconstruction, operation, maintenance, alteration, repair, replacement, use, removal or
existence of said Facility by Grantee upon the Easement Premises, or the existence of the non-
exclusive perpetual public easement granted Grantee hereunder; provided, however, that in the event
any such claim, damage, loss, demand, action or cause of action is asseried against Grantor, Grantor
shall furnish Grantee with written notification thereof and Grantee shall conduct the defense thereof
before any court, board, commission or other governmental body exercising jurisdiction therein with
counsel acceptable to Grantor and at Grantee’s expense. No settlement or compromise of any such
claim, damage, loss, demand, action or cause of action shall be made unless agreed to by Grantor.
Nothing contained herein shall be deemed to constitute an indemnification against the Grantor's own
negligence. Grantor, its successors and assigns, shall not be liable to Grantee, or Grantee's successors
and assigns, for any damages or injuries to any persons or to said Facility or any other property of
Grantee situated or located in, on, about or upon the property subjected to this easement, except to the
extent that injuries or damages are caused by the willful misconduct or gross negligent acts or sole
negligence of Grantor, its successors or assigns.

The foregoing indemnifications, defenses and hold harmless obligations shall survive any termination
of this Easement Agreement. The acts of the respective employees, representatives, agents or
contractors of Grantor or Grantee, as the case may be, shall be deemed to constitute the acts of
Grantor and Grantee respectively for the purposes of these Sections 7 and 8.

9. Unless otherwise agreed to in writing, Grantee will, at its own expense, carry and maintain during
this Agreement the insurance coverage (with companies satisfactory to Grantor in amounts no less
than what is specified below. Al insurance policies or bonds required by this Agreement will be
issued by insurance companies licensed to do business within the state of lllinois and any other state
in which the Services are to be performed with an A M. Best Rating of not less than "A- VIL." Grantee
is also responsible for ensuring that its subcontractors comply with the insurance requirements of this
Section.

Grantee agrees to waive, and will require its insurers to waive in writing, all rights of subrogation
against Grantor, its directors, officers, and employees because of any payment made under such
insurance policies. Grantee shall not assert against Grantor, and hergby waives to the extent legally
possible to do so, any claims for any losses, damages, liabilities and expenses (including attorney
fees and disbursements) incurred or sustained by Grantee or another, to the extent the same are



covered by the types of insurance required in this Section or, if providing more coverage, the
coverage actually carried by Grantee. Grantee shall cause all policies to contain a waiver of
subrogation clause. The provisions of this paragraph are intended to restrict recovery, as against
Grantor, to the insurance required to be maintained and to waive fully, for the benefit of Grantor, any
rights and/or claims that might give rise to a right of subrogation by any insurance carrier. In no event
may any insurance carrier of Grantee seek to recover against Grantor through a subrogated claim.
Grantee shall notify Grantor of any material change or cancellation of such policies with at least thirty
(30) days prior written notice. “Material change” shall be defined for the purpose of this Section as
follows: (i) a change from providing insurance through an A.M. Best rated insurer to using a self-
insurance program,; (ii) a reduction in limits resulting in Grantee not being able to meet the insurance
requirements set forth in this Section; (iii) a change in coverage types from occurrence to claims-
made coverage; (iv) a change in any policy that would prohibit Grantee from designating Grantor as
additional insured as required by this Section; or (v) a change in any policy that would prohibit waiver
of subrogation as required by this Section; or (vi) a change to the expiration date of the policy. In the
event of cancellation of any insurance required on the part of Grantee hereunder, Grantee shall obtain
replacement insurance with a properly licensed insurer (as described in 9.1) as soon as possible
which insurance shall be effective and in full force and effect as of or earlier than the effective time of
cancellation of the cancelled insurance, to the effect that there shall be no lapse in coverage. All
policies except Professional Liability and Worker's Compensation must be endorsed to name as
additional insureds: AGL Resources Inc., its subsidiaries, affiliated companies, their officers, directors
and employees. Grantee will notify Grantor of any losses or damages arising out of work performed
under this Agreement for which a claim might be made against Grantor.

On or prior to the execution of this Agreement, and on an annual basis and at any time coverage
is renewed thereafter, and upon a "Material Change” or replacement of a cancelled policy, Grantee
will provide Grantor with a certificate of insurance evidencing such required coverage. Unless
otherwise notified in writing by Grantor, Grantee will provide a copy of such certificate to Grantor and
send a copy to AGL Resources Inc., Insurance Compliance, P.O. Box 12010-AR, Hemet, California
92546-8010. Grantee will not commence work unti! all of the insurance required herein will have been
obtained and approved by Grantor. In the event that any of the liability insurance policies required
under this Agreement are written on a claims made basis, Grantee warrants that any retroactive date
applicable to coverage under such policy precedes the Effective Date of this Agreement and that
continuous coverage will be maintained or an extended discovery period will be exercised for a period
of three (3) years after the expiration of this Agreement. To the extent that Grantee or its
subcontractors utilize deductibles in conjunction with the insurance required by this Agreement, all
deductible expenses will be assumed by Grantee or its subcontractors and will be considered as the
Grantee's or its subcontractors’ expenses and not part of the normal expenses associated with this
Agreement. To the extent any insurance required of Grantee herein overlaps with coverage
maintained by Grantor, Grantee's insurance shall be deemed primary and non-contributory. The
insurance provisions of this Agreement are not intended to diminish or limit any indemnification
obligations on the part of Grantee as expressly set forth in this Agreement. Additionally, the limits
required below are intended as minimum limits and do not serve to cap the Grantee's liability or
insurance policies requirements.

Workers' Compensation:

(AY Workers' Compensation: Statutory



(B) Employer's Liability:

(1) Bodily Injury by Accident, for Each Accident: $ 1,000,000
(2) Bodily Injury for Each Employee by Disease: $ 1,000,000
(3) Policy Limit for Bodily Injury by Disease: $ 1,000,000

Commercial General Liability:

Written on a per occurrence basis to include coverage for. Broad Form Property Damage; Bodily
Injury; Personal Injury; Blanket Contractual Liability; Products/Completed Operations.

(A) Per Occurrence: $ 1,000,000
(B) General Aggregate: $ 2,000,000
(C) Personal & Adv Injury per Occurrence: $ 1,000,000

This policy will be primary and non-contributory,

Automotive Liability:

Such policy will include coverage for ali vehicles owned, hired, non-owned and borrowed by
Contractor in the performance of the Services covered by this Agreement.

Combined Single Limit: $ 1,000,000
Excess Liability/Umbrella
{(A) Per Occurrence: $ 10,000,000
(B) General Aggregate: $ 10,000,000
Environmental/Pollution Liability - Contractors Pollution Liability for this contract is acceptable
(A) Per Occurrence: $ 5,000,000

(B) General Aggregate: $ 5,000,000




° The Certificate of Insurance must include the following information:

Certificate holder Address:

AGL Resources Inc

Attn: Insurance Compliance
P O Box 12010-AR

Hemet, CA 92546-8010

) The initial Insurance Certificate must be sent electronically to the following address:

daadzal@aglresources.com

. Renewal Certificates of Insurance must be submitted to:

AGL Resources Inc

Altn: Insurance Compliance
P O Box 12010-AR

Hemel, CA 92546-8010

10. In the event Grantee, its successors, or assigns, deem it necessary to cease operation of its
Facility or cease to use said Facility for a period of twelve (12) consecutive months, this easement shall
terminate. Grantee, its successors or assigns, shall notify Grantor in writing within thirty (30) days of
such termination and provide Grantor with 2 properly executed release of this easement. But the
easement granted herein shall cease and terminate without the necessity of any notice to Grantee, by
Grantor, in the event of non-use by Grantee.

11. Grantee agrees, in further consideration for granting this Easement Agreement, that Grantee will
allow Grantor and its representatives, employees, agents, and contractors, the right and permission to
come upon and use any portion of Grantee's adjoining property, in order that Grantor may have free
unrestricted ingress and egress to Grantor's facilities, at all times. Further, Grantee agrees that
Grantor's ingress and egress to Grantor's property and facilities shall in no way be restricted by
Grantee's construction on, or use of the premises. Grantee further agrees that both a legal and physical
means of access to said property and facilities shail be provided at all times. Except in an emergency
the Grantor shall provide the Grantee with at least thirty (30) days advance notice of any activities
performed by the Grantor on the Easement Premises that will obstruct vehicular traffic on Hill Avenue.
Such advance notice will be in writing by letter or email or by such agreed means as may be normat and
customary at the time.

12. In the event Grantee, its successors or assigns, shall fail to fulfif and discharge any of its
obligations herein, or shall fail to comply with the terms and conditions hereof, and in the event such
failure or non-compliance shall continue for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice of such failure
or non-compliance for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice to it of such failure or non-
compliance is given to Grantee, then and in that event, at the option of Grantor, the easement granted
hereunder shall terminate and Grantee's rights hereunder shall be of no further force and effect.

13. Any electrolysis mitigating methods or equipment used in connection with Grantee’s Facility shall be
coordinated with methods or requirements of Grantor, and Grantee agrees to provide and install, at its
sole cost and expense, such equipment as may be necessary to mitigate any electrolysis or induced AC
current caused by the presence of said Facility in, under, upon, through and across the premises.



14. Any notice herein provided to be given shall be deemed properly given if in writing and delivered
personally or mailed to Grantor in care of:

Manager, Land Management
Land Services Department
Nicor Gas Company

1844 Ferry Road

Naperville, lllinois 60563-9800

or to Grantee in care of:
Village Manager
Village of Lombard
Attention: Scott Niehaus
255 E. Wilson Ave
Lombard, lllinois 60148-3969
Phone: 630-620-5705
Email:  publicworks@Uvillageoflombard.org

or to such other persons or addresses as the parties may from time to time designate.

15. Prior to any digging on the subject property, including the Easement Premises, the Grantee shall
call J.U.LLE. at 811 or 1-800-892-0123, for a location of facilities on the property.

16. Grantee hereby agrees, within thirty (30) days of request therefor, to reimburse Grantor for any
and all local, state or federal taxes that may be assessed against Grantor or the Easement Premises
by reason of improvements made to or placed upon the Easement Premises by Grantee

17. Grantee hereby agrees it will not knowingly suffer or permit any mechanic's liens or other lien to
attach to the Easement Premises by reason of any improvements or alterations to the Easement
Premises or work done thereon by or upon the order of Grantee and will save Grantor harmless from
any such lien or claim therefor and from any and all costs or expenses (including without limitation,
attorney's fees) incurred in connection with any such lien or claim.

[SIGNATURES ON NEXT PAGE]
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18. This indenture shall inure to the benefit of and be binding upon the respective successors and
assigns of the parties hereto.

This easement agreement may be executed on any number of separate counterparts and all of said
counterparts taken together shall be deemed to constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this indenture to be executed by their proper
officers, thereunto duly authorized and their respective corporate seals to be hereto affixed, as of the
day and year first above written.

NICOR GAS COMPANY ATTEST:
Signature Signature
Print Name Print Name
Title Title
GRANTEE ATTEST:
@wﬂ,&g—
Signatlir J Siiﬁature
Se o MNiew@ues e (Z1rnnin
Print Name Print Na
Vicorse Manpsed  fRsidmmd fhae Deche
Title Title
This Document Prepared By: Nicor Gas Company
Land Services Department
1844 Ferry Road
Naperville, lllinois 60563
Property Address: Nicor Gas owned land situated at the intersection of Hill

Ave and the East Branch of the DuPage River, in DuPage
County, lllinois

11



STATE OF ILLINOIS )

) 88
COUNTY OF )
l , @ Notary Public in and for said County, in the State
aforesaid, do hereby certify that , of

NORTHERN ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY, an lllinois corporation, doing business as NICOR GAS

COMPANY, and , Assistant Secretary of said Company, personally

known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such
Vice President and Assistant Secretary, respectively, appeared before me this day in person, and
acknowledged that they signed and delivered said instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as
the free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set forth; and said
Assistant Secretary did also then and there acknowledge that he, as custodian of the corporate seal of
said Company, did affix said corporate seal of said Company to said instrument as his own free and
voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said Company, for the uses and purposes therein set
forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this day of JAD., 20 .

My Commission Expires:

Notary Public



STATE OF ILLINOIS )
D p ) S8
| COUNTY OF/d fael )

D ané. N\ ' W\ L\ \ ex , & Notary Public in and for said County, in the State

aforesaid, do hereby certify that SCn‘H N dn aus
\\\GCQ& W\anaae.r‘ otV \\aoﬂ of LumL)arQ T linacs .
and SQW\!G_CU r\mﬂo\\n g\, [&58# C:M'M‘é Du‘ f said \! ,glgae, personally

known to me to be the same persons whose names are subscribed to the foregoing instrument as such

gcu-H N leL\ avs and’ja rallc G/ UNNR N f‘) {'an , respectively,

appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed and delivered said
instrument as their own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said\)_\u_aglﬁrfor the
uses and purposes therein set forth; and said\) \\\aa\a W\mﬂa ack___ did also then and there
acknowledge that he, as custodian of the seal of said ;kgﬁ,a , did affix said seal of said\J \

said instrument as his own free and voluntary act, and as the free and voluntary act of said Uiua?%for

the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and notarial seal this O?ga day of :1 bg-'iu.a/é.j-\ ,A.D., 20 iﬂ

My Commission Expires:

izals009 VOep M Mo

Notary Public

DIANE M. MILLER

R OFFICIAL SEAL

 Notary Public, State of Hllinois

My Commission Expires
January 13, 2019




EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION



EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Route: Hill Avenue aver the East
Branch of the DuPage River

Section; 10-00154-00-BR

County: DuPage

Job No.: R-55-001-97

Station 105+65.73 to 106+37.72

Index No.: 05-12-207-031

That part of Lot 11 in the Assessment Division of Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10,
East of the Third Principal Meridian as shown on plat recorded June 6, 1879, as document
number 26582 in DuPage County, lllinois, bearings based on the lllinois State Plane Coordinate
System, East Zone NAD83 (2007 Adjustment) described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the easterly line of said Lot 11 with the southerly
right line of the Chicago and Northwestern Railroad; thence South 23 degrees 57 minutes 59
seconds West, 5.80 feet along the easterly line of said Lot 11 to the point of beginning; thence
South 23 degrees 57 minutes 59 seconds West, 22.47 feet along said easterly to the northerly
line of Hill Avenue; thence South 66 degrees 48 minutes 18 seconds West, 56.77 feet along
said northerly right of way line to the easterly line of Lot 2 in Villa Park Kitchens Subdivision as
recorded August 11, 1872 as Document Number R72-47323; thence North 5 degrees 51
minutes 22 seconds East, 16.23 feet along said easterly line of Lot 2; thence North 65 degrees
51 minutes 16 seconds East, 65.37 feet to the point of beginning.

Said easement containing 0.021 acres, more or less.
ALSO,

That part of Lot 11 in the Assessment Division of Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10,
East of the Third Principal Meridian as shown on plat recorded June 6, 1879, as document
number 26582 in DuPage County, lllinois, bearings based on the lllinois State Plane Coordinate
System, East Zone NADB3 (2007 Adjustment) described as follows:

Commencing at the point of intersection of the easterly line of said Lot 11 with the southerly
right line of the Chicago and Northwestern Railroad; thence South 23 degrees 57 minutes 59
seconds West, 28.27 feet along the easterly line of said Lot 11 to the point of beginning in the
northerly line of Hill Avenue (as occupied); thence South 66 degrees 48 minutes 18 seconds
West, 56.77 feet along said northerly right of way line to the easterly line of Lot 2 in Villa Park
Kitchens Subdivision as recorded August 11, 1972 as Document Number R72-47323; thence
South 5 degrees 51 minutes 22 seconds West, 35.96 feet along said easterly line of Lot 2 to the
surveyed centerline of proposed construction for Hill Ave as shown on Plat of Highways for Hill
Avenue, Job Number R-55-001-97 Section 10-00154-00-BR Station 103+63.04 to Station
106+37.72 prepared by Millennia Professional Services, 2600 Warrenville Road, Downers
Grove, lllinois; thence northeasterly in a straight line along said surveyed centerline of proposed
construction for Hill Ave, 38 feet, more of less, to said easterly line of Lot 11; thence North 23
degrees 57 minutes 59 seconds East along said easterly line of Lot 11, 45.83 feet to the point of
beginning.

Said easement containing 0.035 acres, more or less.



EXHIBIT B
PARCEL PLAT
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EXHIBIT C
PERMANENT AND/OR TEMPORARY PAD SPECIFICATION



WIDTH OF CROSSING -
NOT LESS THAN 12'

o
— o e S — . “
j ?
=]
:
-

CONCRETE SLAB

=6 BARS 012" CTRS EACH WAY

£
22" - 36" PIFE \\\
\—IZ" REINF ORCED
PLAN VIEW
oz
wE IN CENTER OF SLAB
T TR R R 7 A ST s/
] P ]
& :
J =PY
- NI
El 22" - 36" PIPE d
LONGITUDINAL SECTION
NOTES:
1. CONCRETE SHALL BE 3900 P5S[, CLASS PY CONCRETE.
2. PROVIDE TEMPORARY FENGE 70 DEFINE CROSSING.
3. MAINTAIN TEMPORARY FENCE DURING CONSTRUCTION,
4,  EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT CAN NOT BE OPERATED WHILE SITTING ON PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE.
5,  MAX LOACING: WHEEL LOAD: 20,000 LBS., TRACK LOAD: 60.000 LBS.

DRAWING  30.104. 138

F

F
&

RS

o
S\

L4

T L,
&
f\

-

. I
E‘Q K 081-1"0571’ ‘f\“

AN

\\m\mmmum,,”
\ J nr /i ( 'f.'z.
\ “ LI

¢ RE ”"TESFD .
: smu

Er
I.

Lar
o wieankes

!rul “'l e 30_.

ALTERNATE CONCRETE SLAB

CROSSING NICOR PIPELINES

EXWiBT C

A

CROSSING FOR HEAVY EQUIPMENT




CROSSING SLAB

I--g
M.

[ T ey AAALEPP IS s

8" X 8" TIES

22" - 36" PIPE

=
ol
%+
0
o)
o9
NOTES:
l. LAY TIES IN TWO LAYERS. SET LOWER TIES AND BACKFILL TQ TOP @F TIES., SET SECOND J
LAYER AND BACKFILL TO GRADE. z
2. PROVIDE TEMPORARY FENCE TO DEFINE CROSSING. ;
3.  MAINTAIN TEMPORARY FENCE ODURING CONSTAUCTION, é
4, EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT CAN NOT BE OPERATED WHILE SITTING ON PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE, D
S. MAX LOADING: WHEEL LOAD: 20,000 LBS.. TRACK LODAD: £0,000 LBS,
\\\\m ﬂlﬂ!!ﬂﬂﬂ”‘,’ :
o 3. Mg,/ 18-
= . =
S “081-005712 " jg,
£, ! RFPMFR D - ’ .
E L oE i
it "’ pm—q. HEAVY EQUIPMENT CROSSING
&, 1 (N o NICOR PIPELINES
h'“-..'r. TR g,(ru‘iéj éKHiB‘T C- 1/!-‘.
1 = 230- )0




22"

20°

/4 /444//.444////

- 38" PIPE 4 1
/ l/: .r

OPTIONAL 4' X 8 x i Y TTY

STEEL AJES LA ]TZIMBERIS 15

SEF OTE .

— SOIL
BACKT [LL

SECTION VIEW

NOTES:

2

27 % 12 X 15 TIMBERS LAID SIDE BY SIOE ON GRADE - z0* OFF PERPENDICULAR TO
PIPE CENTERLINE WI!TH 2* OF COVER OVER TIMBER.

IF POOR S501L CONDITIONS EXIST, FIELD REPRESENTATIVE MAY REQUIRE STEEL
PLATES CENTERED ON TOP OF TIMBERS (AS SHOWN ABOVE).

STEEL PLATES SHALL BE 4* X 8 X 1", GRADE OF STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A-36,

PROVIDE TEMPORARY FENCE TO DEFINE CROSSING,

MAINTATN TEMPORARY FENCE DURING CONSTRUCTION,

EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT CAN NOT BE OPERATED WHILE SITTING ON PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE,
MAX LOADING: WHEEL LOAD: 20,000 LBS.. TRACK LOAD: €0,000 LBS.

DRAWING 2p. 104,148

\\\\\\\\\\\\\\u\uu Hgfg?Lg//# ETRI0TE
_§<l "081-005712" f_c.",-.
] S xi 3’3&315‘;2‘{ 142 ALTERNATE CROSSING FOR
T L ENGHuEER 5 F HEAVY EQUIPMENT CROSSING

NICOR PIPELINES

R f—fﬂ"“f-' E‘AH\E.\T C




j

N 2' OFFSET

L/

b o ae ] o v pmn o]

22" - 38" PIPE

PLAN VIEW

4 X8 x 1
STEEL PLATES

SOIL
/ BACKFILL

Lo in 2 i oo o

SECTION VIEW

NOTES:
t. STEEL PLATES SHALL BE 4 X 8' X 1", CRADE OF STEEL SHALL BE ASTM A-36.

2. PLACE STEEL SHEETS [N TWO LAYERS AS SHOWN ABOVE, ALIGNMENT OF THE UPPER LAYERS
SHALL BE PERPENDICULAR TO THE LOWER LAYER WITH 2' OF COVER OVER STEEL PLATES.

PROVIDE TEMPORARY FENCE TO DEFINE CROSSING,

MAINTAIN TEMPORARY FENCE DURING CONSTRUCTION,
EXCAVATION EQUIPMENT CAN NOT BE OPERATED WHILE SITTING ON PROTECTIVE STRUCTURE

MAX LOADING: WHEEL LOAD: 20,000 LBS., TRACK LOAD: 60,000 LBS,

DRAWING 20.104.1%0

S oA

\\\\ fll
SNe J. M4, ", 6-18-2015

\'\‘\:\_ aemtEy, H
S 3‘: 081- 005712

REGISTERED ALTERNATE CROSSING FOR
HEAVY EQUIPMENT CROSSING

] E¥ stuciueaL ;
:.)2/;‘ - 7‘& k .'“";
o NICOR PIPELINES 4
/4

émﬁ’ﬁ EXUig\T £

g £ "




(N\WOODMAN

Consulting Engineers

BAXTE

baxterwoodman.com

=

February 18, 2016
Project No: 140926.30
Retainage lnvoice

Village of Lombard
255 East Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Client Manager John Ambrose

Project Manager Robert Lenzini

Project LOMBD - RidgeAvenue Subsurface Investiga
Invoice Date Original Retainage
Number Invoice Now Due
0178455 2/10/2015 2,808.62 140.43
0178511 2/19/2015 2,689.49 134.47
0178969 3/19/2015 10,861.83 543.09
0179443 4423/2015 10,036.00 501.80
0180024 5/21/2015 1,059.01 52.95
0180535 6/18/2015 1,109.17 55.46
0181043 712312015 13,950.51 697.53
0181937 BI27/2015 4,558.16 227.91
0182079 9/24/2015 3,865.92 193.30
0182640 10/22/2015 370.68 18.53
0183995 1/6/2016 155.61 7.718

Total Retainage Now Due $2,573.25




Miao, Yinﬂ Ex hrél‘f D

From: Robin Weber <robin@santacruz-associates.com>

Sent: Monday, February 22, 2016 4:07 PM

To: iMiao, Ying |

Subject: Hill Ave - over DuPage River ~ Job No.: R-55-001-97; Parcel No.: 0004 PE

Attachments: /Users/RWeber/AppData/Local/Temp/tmp34FE_files/image002.jpg; Grant of Easement -
Nicor to Lombard - Final for Execution - Hill Ave.pdf; Nicor Gas - W9.pdf

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Flagged

Owner: Nicor Gas aka Northern lllinois Gas Company

Ying:

Attached is the Easement Agreement for Nicor Gas. Please have 2 copies of this Easement signed
and notarized by the Village. Once signed by the Village, please let me know as we will need to have
Nicor Gas sign and send one criginal to our office for recording. Since we are trying to make the
IDOT certification, we will have you send the 2 copies of the signed Easement directly to Nicor for
signature. Also, Nicor is requesting a copy of the appropriate insurance certificates.

Please process a check in the amount of $1,800.00 made payable to Nicor Gas Company . Attached
is a W9. We need a copy of the check by February 29" to send to IDOT for certification.

Thanks,

Robin G. Weber

Santacruz Land ))
Acquisitions __~~/

Santacruz Land Acquisitions
2650 Valor Drive - Glenview, IL 60026
847-868-9622

847-868-8622 (Direct dial & fax)
robin@Santacruz-Associates.com
www.Santacruz-Associates.com

This e-mail transmission may contain information that is proprietary, privileged andfor confidential and is intended
exclusively for the person or persons to whom it is addressed. Any use, copying, retention or disclosure by any person
other than the intended recipient or the intended recipient's designees is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended
recipient or their designee, please notify the sender immediately by return e-mail and delete all copies.
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Owner:

Route:
Section:
County:

Exhibit E

Glen Oak industrial Park
Condominium Association
Hill Ave

over DuPage River
DuPage

Project No.: BRM2003(696)

Job No.: R-65-001-97

Parcel No.: 0001 PE & TE (A+B)
P.ILN. No.: 05-12-208-001 and 05-12-

405-004 through 017

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT
{Not-for-Profit Corporation)

Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium Association, a organized and existing under and
by virtue of the laws of the State of lllinois and duly authorized to do business under the
Statutes of the State of Hlinois, (Grantor), for and in consideration of Nine Hundred Fifty Dollars
{$950.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and pursuant to the authority given by the
Board of Directors of said Not-for-Profit Corporation, hereby represents that Grantor owns the
fee simple title to and grants and conveys to Village of Lombard, (Grantee), a temporary
construction easement for the purpose of roadway construction and other highway purposes,
on, over, and through the following described real estate:

See attached legal description.
Address: South side of Hill Avenue, West of the East Branch of the DuPage River

situated in the County of DuPage, State of lllinois. The above-described real estate and
improvements located thereon are herein referred to as the “premises.”

The right, easement and privilege granted herein shall terminate Three years from the
execution of this document, or on the completion of the proposed project, whichever is the

sooner.

Grantor shall have and retain all rights to use and occupy the premises and access to
Grantor's remaining property, except as herein expressly granted; provided, however, that
Grantor's use and occupation of the premise may not interfere with Grantee's use of the
premises for the purposes herein described.

Grantor, without limiting the interest above granted and conveyed, acknowledges that
upen payment of the agreed consideration, alt claims arising out of the above acquisition have
been settled, including without limitation, any diminution in value to any remaining property of
the Grantor caused by the opening, improving and using the premises for highway purposes.
This acknowledgment does not waive any claim for trespass or negligence against the Grantee
or Grantee's agents which may cause damage to the Grantor's remaining property.

This grant shall constitute a covenant, which runs with the land, and shall be binding
upon the legal representatives, successors and assigns of Grantor.

Pagelof2 {Rev. 11/11)



Dated this_ 2" A day of Dg ceMGEA L 2048

Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium Association

o LR

ignature
p— ———
g - 1SN
Print Name and Title
ATTEST:
By: /WQ’HI s ? g W
( Signature
MNMaran € Elliot  Secretary
Print Name and Title
State of ﬁ(i‘nom )

) ss

County of hw{) OQ.Q }

This instrument was acknowledged before me on &C-éwb_y )} g 2005 by
Regawe = Blliok , @s Rvgif«_ﬂui‘
and Maren E. _Ellpt as SeCretary
of Glen Oak industrial Park Caondominium Association.

OFFICIAL “
X Commission Expiees iy 5, 2019
' Notary Public

My Commission Expires: & 7/ o515

This instrument was prepared by: J. Steve Santacruz, Santacruz Land Acquisitions, 2650 Valor
Drive, Glenview, IL 60026

and after recording, mail this instrument to:
Village of Lombard

255 E. Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148-3931

Page2of2 {Rev. 11/11)



Route: Hill Avenue over the East
Branch of the DuPage River
Section: 10-00154-00-BR
County: DuPage
Job No.:.  R-55-001-97
Parcel: Q001TE-A
Station: 103+68.46 to 104+14.66
Index No.: 05-12-208-001
05-12-208-004
through
05-12-208-017

A part of the following tract of land:

All those portions of the common elements as set forth and created by the Declaration
of Condominium Ownership (and delineated on a survey attached thereto) recorded
February 15, 2012 as Document R2012-020891 and the First Amendment to
Declaration of Condominium Ownership recorded December 31, 2012 as Document
R2012-185769 (except the units delineated and described in said Declaration and
Amendment) located within the following described parcel:

That part of Lots 8, 9, 11, and 12 (taken as a tract), in the Assessment Division of
Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East, of the Third Principal Meridian,

described as follows:

Commencing at a point where the north right-of-way line of the Chicago, Aurora and
Elgin Railroad intersects the center line of Hill Avenue (as now platted and recorded);
thence North 49 degrees 33 minutes East (measured North 48 degrees 37 minutes 41
seconds East), along said center line of Hill Avenue, 627.70 feet for a place of
beginning of said Condominium Tract; thence continuing Northeasterly, along said
centerline of Hill Avenue, to the centerline of the East Branch of the DuPage River
(being the easterly line of Lot 11, aforesaid); thence Southerly, along the center line of
said River (being also the easterly lines of lots 8 and 11, aforesaid), to the north line of
the Chicago, Aurcra and Elgin Railroad; thence Westerly, along the North line of said
railroad, to a point that is 546.62 feet East of the intersection of said north fine with the
centerline of Hill Avenue; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56 seconds West along
the east line and the east line extended Southerly of a 60 by 30 foot Cell Tower Lease
Site, 40.00 feet to the northeasterly corner of said Lease Site; thence South 81 degrees
47 minutes 04 seconds West, 19.50 feet; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56
seconds West, 53.65 feet; thence North 28 degrees 49 minutes 17 seconds East, 62.65
feet; thence North 09 degrees 34 minutes 15 seconds West, 145.73 feet; thence North
41 degrees 22 minutes 19 seconds West, 64.44 feet to the point of beginning,

(Except that part thereof conveyed to Northern lilinois Gas Company by quit claim deed
" recorded July 20, 1964, as Document R§4-25774, described as follows: a strip of land
in the Assessment Division of Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East of the

December 29, 2015
P:\2010\ME10013_HillAve_BLA\Survey\Legals\POOO1TE-A.doc



Third Principal Meridian, as shown on plat recorded June 6, 1879, as Document 26582,
said strip of land being bounded on the north by the southerly right-of-way line of the
Chicago and North Western Railroad and bounded on the south by the northerly right-
of-way of line of the Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway (now abandoned) described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the northerly right-of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin
Railway, which point is 743.73 feet West of (measured af right angles to) the east line of
the Southeast Quarter of said Section 12; thence North 39 degrees 31 minutes 48
seconds West, along a fence and said fence extended Southeasterly, a distance of
157.86 feet: thence North 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds West, along a fence, a
distance of 453.41 feet to fence corner; thence North 06 degrees 22 minutes 45
seconds West, a distance of 124.65 feet to the southerly right-of-way of said Chicago
and North Westem Railroad; thence South 81 degrees 01 minutes 55 seconds West,
along the southerly right of way line said Railroad, a distance of 42.89 feet; thence
South 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 587.15 feet; thence South
39 degrees 31 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 146.97 feet to the northerly right-
of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway; thence North 81 degrees 39
minutes 23 seconds East, along said northerly right-of-way line, a distance of 35.07 feet
to the point of beginning), in DuPage County, lllinois, aforesaid part of land is described
as follows:

Commencing at the northwest comer of Unit 1 in the aforesaid Declaration of
Condominium Ownership as depicted on the survey attached thereto and titled
“Condominium Area Plat of Survey, Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominiums”; thence

South 9 degrees 34 minutes 23 seconds East, 8.60 feet along the west line of said Unit
1 to the westerly line of the Common Area, thence North 41 degrees 22 minutes 27
seconds West, 31.44 feet along the westerly line of said Common Area to the southerly
line of Hill Avenue as reserved in said Declaration of Condominium Ownership; thence
North 48 degrees 37 minutes 33 seconds East, 74.01 feet along said southerly line;
thence North 48 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 133.71 feet along said southerly
line; thence North 53 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 245.55 feet along said
southerly line to the point of beginning; thence North 53 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds
East, 43.69 feet along said southerly line; thence South 36 degrees 43 minutes 58
seconds East, 14.14 feet, thence South 53 degrees 19 minutes 30 seconds West, 43.69
feet; thence North 36 degrees 43 minutes 59 seconds West, 14.25 feet to the point of

beginning.

Said easement containing 0.014 acres, more or less.

December 28, 2015
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Route: Hili Avenue over the East
Branch of the DuPage River
Section: 10-00154-00-BR
County: DuPage
Job No.: R-55-001-87
Parcel: 0001TE-B
Station: 104+69.53 to 105+13.69
index No.: 05-12-208-001
05-12-208-004
through
05-12-208-017

A part of the following tract of land:

All those portions of the common elements as set forth and created by the Declaration
of Condominium Ownership (and delineated on a survey attached thereto) recorded
February 15, 2012 as Document R2012-020891 and the First Amendment to
Declaration of Condominium Ownership recorded December 31, 2012 as Document
R2012-185789 (except the units defineated and described in said Deciaration and
Amendment) located within the following described parcel:

That part of Lots 8, 9, 11, and 12 (taken as a tract), in the Assessment Division of
Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East, of the Third Principal Meridian,
described as follows:

Commencing at a point where the north right-of-way line of the Chicago, Aurora and
Elgin Railroad intersects the center line of Hill Avenue (as now platted and recorded),
thence North 49 degrees 33 minutes East (measured North 48 degrees 37 minutes 41
seconds East), along said center line of Hill Avenue, 627.70 feet for a place of
beginning of said Condominium Tract; thence continuing Northeasterly, along said
centerline of Hill Avenue, to the centerline of the East Branch of the DuPage River
(being the easterly line of Lot 11, aforesaid); thence Southerly, along the center line of
said River (being also the easterly lines of lots 8 and 11, aforesaid), to the north fine of
the Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railroad; thence Westerly, along the North line of said
railroad, to a point that is 546.62 feet East of the intersection of said north line with the
centeriine of Hill Avenue; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56 seconds West along
the east line and the east line extended Southerly of a 60 by 30 foot Cell Tower Lease
Site, 40.00 feet to the northeasterly comer of said Lease Site; thence South 81 degrees
47 minutes 04 seconds West, 19.50 feet; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56
seconds West, 53.65 feet; thence North 28 degrees 49 minutes 17 seconds East, 62.65
feet: thence North 09 degrees 34 minutes 15 seconds West, 145,73 feet; thence North
41 degrees 22 minutes 19 seconds West, 64.44 feet to the point of beginning,

(Except that part thereof conveyed to Northern lllinois Gas Company by quit claim deed
recorded July 20, 1864, as Document R64-25774, described as follows: a strip of land
in the Assessment Division of Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East of the

December 29, 2015
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Third Principal Meridian, as shown on piat recorded June 6, 1879, as Document 26582,
said strip of land being bounded on the north by the southerly right-of-way line of the
Chicago and North Western Railroad and bounded on the south by the northerly right-
of-way of line of the Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway (now abandoned) described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the northerly right-of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin
Railway, which point is 743.73 feet West of (measured at right angles to) the east line of
the Southeast Quarter of said Section 12; thence North 39 degrees 31 minutes 48
seconds West, along a fence and said fence extended Southeasterly, a distance of
157.86 feet: thence North 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds West, along a fence, a
distance of 453.41 feet to fence comer; thence North 06 degrees 22 minutes 45
seconds West, a distance of 124.65 feet to the southerly right-of-way of said Chicago
and North Western Railroad; thence South 81 degrees 01 minutes 55 seconds West,
along the southerly right of way line said Railroad, a distance of 42.89 feet; thence
South 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 587.15 feet; thence South
39 degrees 31 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 146.97 feet to the northerly right-
of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway; thence North 81 degrees 39
minutes 23 seconds East, along said northerly right-of-way line, a distance of 35.07 feet
to the point of beginning), in DuPage County, lllinois, aforesaid part of land is described

as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of Unit 1 in the aforesaid Declaration of
Condominium Ownership as depicted on the survey attached thereto and titled
“Condominium Area Plat of Survey, Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominiums”; thence

South 9 degrees 34 minutes 23 seconds East, 8.60 feet along the wast line of said Unit
1 {0 the westerly line of the Common Area, thence North 41 degrees 22 minutes 27
seconds West, 31.44 feet along the westerly line of said Common Area to the southerly
line of Hill Avenue as reserved in said Declaration of Condominium Ownership; thence
North 48 degrees 37 minutes 33 seconds East, 74.01 feet along said southerly line;
thence North 48 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 133.71 feet along said southerly
line; thence North 53 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 294.69 feet along said
southerly line; thence North 64 degrees 45 minutes 33 seconds East, 50.01 feet along
said southerly line to the point of beginning; thence North 64 degrees 45 minutes 33
seconds East, 42.92 feet along said southerly line; thence South 25 degrees 25 minutes
59 seconds East, 3.02 feet; thence South 64 degrees 24 minutes 14 seconds West,
42 92 feet; thence North 25 degrees 25 minutes 59 seconds West, 3.28 feet to the point

of beginning.

Said easement containing 0.003 acres (135 square feet), more or less,

December 29, 2015
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Owner:

Route:
Section:
County:

Glen Oak Industrial Park
Condominium Association
Hill Ave

over DuPage River
DuPage

Project No.: BRM3003(696)

JobNo.:  R-55-001-97

Parcel No.: 0001 PE & TE (A+B}
P.I.N. No.: 05-12-208-001 and 05-12-

405-004 through 017

PERMANENT EASEMENT
{Not-for-Profit Corporation)

Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium Association, a corporation organized and
existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of lllinois and duly authorized to do
business under the Statutes of the State of lllincis, (Grantor), for and in consideration of Six
Thousand Five Hundred Fifty Dollars {$6,550.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged and
pursuant to the authority given by the Board of Directors of said Not-for-Profit Corporation,
hereby represents that Grantor owns the fee simple title to and grants and conveys to Village of
Lombard, (Grantee), a permanent easement for the purpose of roadway purposes and for other
highway purposes, on, over and through the following described real estate:

See attached legal description.
Address: South side of Hill Avenue, West of the East Branch of the DuPage River

situated in the County of DuPage, State of llinois. The above-described real estate and
improvements located thereon are herein referred to as the “premises.”

Grantor shall have and retains all rights to use and occupy the premises and access to
Grantor's remaining property, except as hergin expressly granted, provided, however, Grantor's
use and occupation of the premises may not interfere with Grantee's use of the premises for the
purposes herein described.

Grantor, without limiting the interest above granted and conveyed, acknowledges that
upon payment of the agreed consideration, all claims arising out of the above acquisition have
been settled, including without limitation, any diminution in value to any remaining property of
the Grantor caused by opening, improving, and using the premises for highway purposes. This
acknowledgment does not waive any claim for trespass or negligence against the Grantee or
Grantee's agents which may cause damage to Grantor's remaining property.

This grant shall constitute a covenant, which runs with the land, and shall be binding
upon the legal representatives, successors and assigns of Grantor.

Pagetof2 {Rev. 11/11)



Dated this 3"‘"{ day of §)gggmg<4, 201§

Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium Association

( Sighature
Rd 422’ wim Pessiosvi

Print Name and Title
ATTEST:

By:MW Qn QM

Signature

Mariew E Elhot , Secreiany
Print Name and Title

State of =LA fir0l) )
) ss
County of JSVP GeO )
\ v
This instrument was acknowledged before me on | 2 20K by
Raohest Bl ot  as ‘Qtzh\a(@d-—
and __Macrian €. £lliok ,as Secr«!-f-ﬂn.{

of Glen Qak Industrial Park Condominium Association,

A2

(SEAL) J, OFFICIAL & AL
‘ TAVIA OL .Y
4 HOTARY PUBLIC, STAY % IL1INDIS
1_:'.!y Commission Expres iy 5019

vy

u Notary Public

My Commission Expires: O 1losl | i

This instrument was prepared by: J. Steve Santacruz, Santacruz Land Acquisitions, 2650 Valor

Drive, Glenview, IL 60026
and after recording, mail this instrument to:
Village of Lombard

255 E. Wilson Aventue
Lombard, IL 60148-3931

Page 2 of 2 {Rev. 11/11)



Route: Hill Avenue over the East
Branch of the DuPage River
Section: 10-00154-00-BR
County: DuPage
Job No.: R-55-001-97
Parcel: 0001PE
Station: 105+13.50 to 105+55.64
Index No.: 05-12-208-001
05-12-208-004
through
05-12-208-017

A part of the following tract of land:

All those portions of the common elements as set forth and created by the Declaration
of Condominium Ownership (and delineated on a survey attached thereto) recorded
February 15, 2012 as Document R2012-020891 and the First Amendment to
Declaration of Condominium Ownership recorded December 31, 2012 as Document
R2012-185769 (except the units delineated and described in said Declaration and
Amendment) located within the following described parcel:

That part of Lots 8, 9, 11, and 12 (taken as a tract), in the Assessment Division of
Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East, of the Third Principal Meridian,
described as follows:

Commencing at a point where the north right-of-way line of the Chicago, Aurora and
Elgin Railroad intersects the center line of Hill Avenue (as now platted and recorded),
thence North 49 degrees 33 minutes East (measured North 48 degrees 37 minutes 41
seconds East), along said center line of Hill Avenue, 627.70 feet for a place of
beginning of said Condominium Tract; thence continuing Northeasterly, along said
centerline of Hill Avenue, to the centerine of the East Branch of the DuPage River
(being the easterly line of Lot 11, aforesaid); thence Southerly, along the center line of
said River (being also the easterly lines of lots 8 and 11, aforesaid), to the north line of
the Chicago, Aurora and Eigin Railroad; thence Westerly, along the North line of said
railroad, to a point that is 546.62 feet East of the intersection of said north line with the
centerline of Hill Avenue; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56 seconds West along
the east line and the east line extended Southerly of a 60 by 30 foot Cell Tower Lease
Site, 40.00 feet to the northeasterly corner of said Lease Site; thence South 81 degrees
47 minutes 04 seconds West, 19.50 feet; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56
seconds West, 53.65 feet; thence North 28 degrees 49 minutes 17 seconds East, 62.65
feet; thence North 09 degrees 34 minutes 15 seconds West, 145.73 feet; thence North
41 degrees 22 minutes 19 seconds West, 64.44 feet to the point of beginning,

(Except that part thereof conveyed to Northern illinois Gas Company by quit claim deed
recorded July 20, 1964, as Document R64-25774, described as follows: a strip of fand

January 18, 2016
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in the Assessment Division of Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, as shown on plat recorded June 6, 1879, as Document 26582,
said strip of land being bounded on the north by the southerly right-of-way line of the
Chicago and North Western Railroad and bounded on the souih by the northerly right-
of-way of line of the Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway (now abandoned) described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the northerly right-of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin
Railway, which point is 743.73 feet West of (measured at right angles to) the east line of
the Southeast Quarter of said Section 12; thence North 39 degrees 31 minutes 48
seconds West, along a fence and said fence extended Southeasterly, a distance of
157.86 feet; thence North 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds West, along a fence, a
distance of 453.41 feet to fence corner; thence North 06 degrees 22 minutes 45
seconds West, a distance of 124.65 feet to the southerly right-of-way of said Chicago
and North Western Railroad; thence South 81 degrees 01 minutes 55 seconds West,
along the southerly right of way line said Railroad, a distance of 42.89 feet; thence
South 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 587.15 feet; thence South
39 degrees 31 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 146.97 feet to the northerly right-
of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway; thence North 81 degrees 39
minutes 23 seconds East, along said northerly right-of-way line, a distance of 35.07 feet
to the point of beginning), in DuPage County, lllinois, aforesaid part of land is described

as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of Unit 1 in the aforesaid Declaration of
Condominium Ownership as depicted on the survey attached thereto and titled
“Condominium Area Plat of Survey, Gien Oak Industrial Park Condominiums®; thence

South 9 degrees 34 minutes 23 seconds East, 8.60 feet along the west line of said Unit
1 to the westerly line of the Common Area, thence North 41 degrees 22 minutes 27
seconds West, 31.44 feet along the westerly line of said Common Area to the southerly
line of Hill Avenue as reserved in said Declaration of Condominium Ownership; thence
North 48 degrees 37 minutes 33 seconds East, 74.01 feet along said southerly line;
thence North 48 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 133,71 feet along said southerly
fine; thence North 53 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 204.69 feet along said
southerly line; thence North 64 degrees 45 minutes 33 seconds East, 92.93 feet along
said southerly line to the point of beginning; thence North 64 degrees 45 minutes 33
seconds East, 44.02 feet along said southerly to the centerline of the East Branch of the
DuPage River; thence South 11 degrees 09 minutes 05 seconds East, 13.61 feet along
said centerling; thence South 64 degrees 48 minutes 01 seconds West, 40.66 feet;
thence North 25 degrees 25 minutes 59 seconds West, 13.17 feet to the point of

beginning.

Said easement containing 0.013 acres, more or less.

January 18, 2016
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Village of Lombard
Receipt and Disbursement Statement

Owner: Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium Association
Job No.: R-55-001-97
Parcel No.: 0001 PE & TE (A+B)

The Village of Lombard (*Village”) (Grantee) acknowledges Receipt of the following:
(check all that apply)

O] Warranty or Trustee's Deed covering 0.000 acres

Permanent Easement covering 0.009 acres

Temporary Easement covering 0.019 acres

all located in DuPage County, llincis as right of way for Hill Ave, dated IDA’ 7, 20}

i TH REVISIONS, AND 8/T )
executed by the undersigned Grantors. wry Cojarfre BEumé A ) THey<f

Grantor and Grantee agree as follows:

1. The payment of the sum of Seven Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars ($7,500.00) to
Grantor as total consideratian for the easements, by Grantee is subject to Grantee’s approval of
title and documentation.

2. All improvements located, wholly or partially, on the parcel shall become the property of the
Grantes, unless provided as follows: NONE

3. Possession and right to use the property occur when Grantee delivers payment to Grantor, in
person or to the address stated herein, in the amount of the above stated consideration, unless
provided herein. Grantor shall have the sole responsibility and obligation to protect, preserve
and maintain the parcel and improvements thereon until delivery of possession to Grantes.

4. Grantor directs Grantee to disburse the above stated consideration by warrant or by separate
warrants as follows:

Name* TIN/FEIN/SSN Address Amount
Glen Oak Industriat Park ggrg”iot Construction
g::g;?tilg:’ " 2e- J025430 é}ev‘\:g:yrf:u: I:a.\é%r;lé%, $7,500.00
$
$
8

*If multiple names, on the same warrant, list first and circle the name of the person or entity whose TIN is entered above.
If lien holder is to be paid by warrant, use Grantor's TIN or SSN.

Page 10of 2 (Rev. 10/12)



5. Section 1445 of the internal Revenue Code provides that a transferee of a U.S. real property
interest must withhold tax if the transferor is a foreign person. For purposes of this paragraph,
“Transferee” shall mean "Grantee” and “Transferor” shall mean “Grantor”. To inform the
Grantee that withholding of tax is not required upon the disposition of a U.S. real property
interest by Grantor, the Grantor hereby certifies the following:

a. Transferor is the owner of the real property being conveyed,
b.  Transferor is not a foreign person (as such term is defined in the Internal Revenue Code

and Income Tax Regulations), and
c. Transferor’s U.S. Taxpayer Identification Number and address set forth above are true and

correct,

Transferor understands that this certification may be disclosed to the Internal Revenue Service
by Transferee and that any false statement contained herein could be punished by fine,
imprisonment or both.

6. llinois law {15 ILCS 405/10.05 to 405/10.05b) requires the State of lliinois Comptroller to deduct
from any State of lllinols warrants or payments the amount of any outstanding account or claim
in favor of the State of lllinois and any amount necessary to satisfy past due child support or
delinquent student loan and financial aid obligations on any locan guaranteed by the Hlinois
Student Assistance Commission.

7. This Receipt and Disbhursement Statement and conveyance documents are the entire and
exclusive agreement between the parties and supersede any written or oral understanding,
promise or agreement, directly or indirectly related to the sale of parcel and improvements. The
parties agree that any changes to this Receipt may only be made in writing and signed by the
parties.

Date: ﬁbg&ﬂ&w_ Z 2018

Grantor: Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium Association

S

igneture -

R /B v

rint Name and Title (if appiicable)

Date: , 20

Grantee:
The Village of Lombard

for Village of Lombard ("Village")

Pege2of2 (Rev. 10/12)
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Village of Lombard

Affidavit of Title
Owner; Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominiumn Association
Address; South side of Hill Avenue, West of the East Branch of the DuPage River
Route: Hilt Ave
Section: over DuPage River
County: DuPage
Project:
Job No. R-55-001-97
Parcel No. 0001 PE & TE (A+B)
P.L.N. No. 05-12-208-001 and 05-12-405-004 through 017
State of Hinois )
) ss.

County of  DuPage

I, QA Eg_LLUT' ,_Presiden i+ , being first duly sworn

upon oath states as follows:
1. Affiant has personal knowledge of the facts averred herein.

2, There are no parties other than Grantor in possession of any portion of the premises described in
the attached Exhibit “A” through easement, lease, orat or written, or otherwise, whether or not of
record.

[J There are no parties other than Grantor and the parties listed below in possession of any portion
of the premises described in the attached Exhibit “A” through easement, lease, oral or written, or
otherwise, whether or not of record:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

3. This affidavit is made to provide factual representation as a basis for Village of Lombard to accept a
document of conveyance for the premises described in said conveyance, the premises being a portion
of or all of the above described premises, from the record owners thereof.

4. The affiant has no knowledge of any driveway agreements, encroachments, overlaps, or boundary line
disputes involving the premises to be conveyed.

5. The said premises described in Exhibit "A” are: (Check One)
[J Vacant and unimproved [ Agricultural and unimproved
B Improved and
(A) There have been no improvements made or contracted for on the premises within six (6)
months immediately preceding the date of the affidavit, out of which a claim for a mechanics'’
lien could accrue or has accrued, and
(B) To the best of my knowledge all improvements now on the premises comply with all local
building and zoning ordinances.

Page 1 of 3 LA 4111A (Rev. 11/07/11)



Dated this W 20 15"
By: B

& - RAE r
rint Name end Title if applicable

State of )
) ss.
County of )

N wis
This instrument was acknowledged before me on CQ conbel~ 2045, by
_TewelQee R I Ellot

)
4 OFFICIALBEAL  } f E
(SEAL) : TAVIA QURY
L

KOTARY PUBLIC, ILLINO'S T
urymmmgggys.ms Notary Public

bl o o e o ——

My Commission Expires: 0"} / 051 g

NOTE: THIS AFFIDAVIT MAY BE EXECUTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED ON BEHALF OF THE RECORD
OWNER(S) BY ANY ONE OF THE RECORD OWNERS, OFFICERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS,
OR TRUSTEES HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF THE FACTS IN THIS AFFIDAVIT.

Page 2 of 3 LA 4111A (Rev. 11/07/111)
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WTG File Number; MPS-2011DP-2508.0
Project: Hill Ave Bridge
Parcel: 0001

ISSUED BY:

A.LT.A. COMMITMENT FORM

-Schedule A Continued-

ALL THOSE PORTIONS OF THE COMMON ELEMENTS AS SET
FORTH AND CREATED BY THE DECLARATION OF CONDOMINIUM
OWNERSHIP (AND DELINEATED ON A SURVEY ATTACHED
THERETO) RECORDED FEBRUARY 15, 2012 AS DOCUMENT R2012-
020881 AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF
CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP RECORDED DECEMBER 31, 2012 AS
DOCUMENT R2012-185769 (EXCEPT THE UNITS DELINEATED AND
DESCRIBED IN SAID DECLARATION AND AMENDMENT) LOCATED
WITHIN THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PARCEL:

THAT PART OF LOTS 8, 9, 11, AND 12 (TAKEN AS A TRACT), INTHE
ASSESSMENT DIVISION OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH,
RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, DESCRIBED
AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT A POINT WHERE THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF THE CHICAGO, AURORA AND ELGIN RAILROAD
INTERSECTS THE CENTER LINE OF HILL AVENUE (AS NOW
PLATTED AND RECORDED); THENCE NORTH 49 DEGREES 33
MINUTES EAST (MEASURED NORTH 48 DEGREES 37 MINUTES 41
SECONDS EAST), ALONG SAID CENTER LINE OF HILL AVENUE,
627.70 FEET FOR A PLACE OF BEGINNING OF SAID CONDOMINIUM
TRACT; THENCE CONTINUING NORTHEASTERLY, ALONG SAID
CENTERLINE OF HILL AVENUE, TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE EAST
BRANCH OF THE DUPAGE RIVER (BEING THE EASTERLY LINE OF
LOT 11, AFORESAID); THENCE SOUTHERLY, ALONG THE CENTER
LINE OF SAID RIVER (BEING ALSO THE EASTERLY LINES OF LOTS
8 AND 11, AFORESAID), TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE CHICAGO,
AURORA AND ELGIN RAILROAD; THENCE WESTERLY, ALONG THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID RAILROAD, TO APOINT THAT IS 546.62 FEET
EAST OF THE INTERSECTION OF SAID NORTH LINE WITH THE
CENTER LINE OF HILL AVENUE; THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES 12
MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE EAST LINE AND THE
EAST LINE EXTENDED SOUTHERLY OF 60 BY 30 FOOT CELL
TOWER LEASE SITE, 40.00 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY
CORNER OF SAID LEASE SITE; THENCE SOUTH 81 DEGREES 47

Wheatland Title Guaranty Company
105 W. Veterans Parkway
Yorkville, lincls 60560

Agent for:

Fidelity National Titla insurance Company



08/11/2015

WTG File Number: MPS-2011DP-2508.0
Project: Hill Ave Bridge
Parcel: 0001

ISSUED BY:

MINUTES 04 SECONDS WEST, 19.50 FEET; THENCE NORTH 08
DEGREES 12 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST, 53.65 FEET, THENCE
NORTH 28 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 17 SECONDS EAST, 62.65 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 15 SECONDS WEST,
145,73 FEET, THENCE NORTH 41 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 19
SECONDS WEST, 64.44 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,

(EXCEPT THAT PART THEREOF CONVEYED TO NORTHERN
ILLINOIS GAS COMPANY BY QUIT CLAIM DEED RECORDED JULY
20, 1964, AS DOCUMENT R64-25774, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: A
STRIP OF LAND IN THE ASSESSMENT DIVISION OF SECTION 12,
TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, AS SHOWN ON PLAT RECORDED JUNE 86,1879, AS
DOCUMENT 26582, SAID STRIP OF LAND BEING BOUNDED ON THE
NORTH BY THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF THE
CHICAGO AND NORTH WESTERN RAILROAD AND BOUNDED ON
THE SOUTH BY THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY OF LINE OF THE
CHICAGO, AURORA AND ELGIN RAILWAY (NOW ABANDONED)
DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEGINNING AT A POINT IN THE
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID CHICAGO, AURORA
AND ELGIN RAILWAY, WHICH POINT IS 743.73 FEET WEST OF
(MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO) THE EAST LINE OF THE
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 12; THENCE NORTH 39
DEGREES 31 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST, ALONG A FENCE AND
SAID FENCE EXTENDED SOUTHEASTERLY, A DISTANCE OF 157.86
FEET; THENCE NORTH 12 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 48 SECONDS
WEST, ALONG A FENCE, A DISTANCE OF 453.41 FEET TO FENCE
CORNER; THENCE NORTH 06 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 45 SECONDS
WEST, A DISTANCE OF 124.65 FEET TO THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-
OF-WAY OF SAID CHICAGO AND NORTH WESTERN RAILROAD;
THENCE SOUTH 81 DEGREES 01 MINUTES 55 SECONDS WEST,
ALONG THE SOUTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF SAID RAILROAD,
A DISTANCE OF 42.89 FEET; THENCE SOUTH 12 DEGREES 16
MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 587.15 FEET,;
THENCE SOUTH 39 DEGREES 31 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST, A
DISTANCE OF 146.97 FEET TO THE NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF SAID CHICAGO, AURORA AND ELGIN RAILWAY; THENCE
NORTH 81 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 23 SECONDS EAST, ALONG SAID
NORTHERLY RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE, A DISTANCE OF 35.07 FEET TO
THE POINT OF BEGINNING), IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

NOTE: THE ABOVE DESCRIPTION EXPRESSLY EXCLUDES THE

Wheatland Title Guaranty Company
105 W. Velerans Parkway
Yorkville, llinois 50560

Agent for:

Fldelity National Title Insurance Company



08/11/2015
WTG File Number: MPS-2011DP-2508.0
Project: Hill Ave Bridge
Parcetl: 0001

ACTUAL UNITS AND BUILDINGS CREATED BY THE DECLARATICON
OF CONDOMINIUM OWNERSHIP, SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF
COOK AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT TAX NUMBER(S): 05-12-208-001(pt) and 05-12-405-
004 through 017 (pts)

ISSUED BY:

Wheatiand Title Guaranty Company
105 W, Velerans Parkway
Yarkvilie, Hinols 80580

Agent for;
Fidelty National Title Insuranca Company



Owner;

Route:
Section;
County:

Glen Oak Industrial Park
Condominium Association
Hill Ave

over DuPage River
DuPage

Project No.: BRM9003(696)
JobNo..  R-55-001-97

Parcel No.: 0001 PE & TE (A+B)
P.LN. No.. 05-12-208-001 and 05-12-

405-004 through 017

CERTIFIED RESOLUTION
{Condominium Association-Corporation)

l, _M_A&AM E. EL w67, Secretary of Glen Oak Industrial Park
Condominium Association, an illinols not-for-profit corporation duly authorized to do business in
the State of illinois, do hereby certify that:

1. The following is a true and correct copy of a resolution adopted by the Board of
Directors/Managers of said corporatiopn, a quorum of its directors/managers being present at a
meeting held onthe __}Z _ day of oVEM BT , 204, and

2. The resolution has not been amended or revoked and is in full force and effect.

Resolved that at a meeting of the condominium unit owners held on the 12 _day of

L , 20)8&, in accordance with the terms of the condominium

declaration, the unit owners approved a resolution authorizing the sale of the condominium

association’s interest in the following described real estate (*Real Estate”) DuPage County,

llinois to the Village of Lombard (*Village”) for highway purposes for the sum of Seven
Thousand Five Hundred and no/100 Dollars {$7,500.00):

See attached legal description.

Further resolved  that D—.\\, Yotith ,  President, and
_HMM B. Boeedl , Secretary of the condominium association whose signatures
appear below are hereby authorized and directed to sell the condominium association’s interest
in the real estate to Village of Lombard in accordance with the above-referenced resolution and
they are authorized and directed to execute and deliver such instruments as may be necessary
or convenient to consummate such sale.

| certify that the following offices are now held by the following individuals whose genuine
signatures appear above their respective names and titles:

Pagelof2 {Rev. 11/11)



Sigmatufe of President

S Eoagr
Print Name

Dated this __Z. dayof_bm% 20)8

Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominium Association

- Fd
By: l}wmw
Signature of Secretary

MA&)N\J &, Eu_td'r

Print Name
State of _32 {{MI $ )
County of Luiﬂagf g =
This instrument was acknowledged before me on\%@m&d— Jw’{.. 20 ( ﬂy
Arian € Eecioy . 7 _, as Secretary of Glen Oak Industrial Park

Condominium Association.

(SEAL) [ “orrciaLsean §

{ TAVIA OURY

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS

My Commissian Expires July B, 2018 "
T Notary Pubiic

My Commission Expires: (O W asl19

Page20f2 {Rev. 11/11)



Route: Hill Avenue over the East
Branch of the DuPage River
Section: 10-00154-00-BR
County: DuPage
Job No.:  R-55-001-97
Parcel: 0001PE
Station: 105+13.50 to 105+55.64
Index No.: 05-12-208-001
05-12-208-004
through
05-12-208-017

A part of the following tract of land:

All those portions of the common elements as set forth and created by the Declaration
of Condominium Ownership (and delineated on a survey attached thereto) recorded
February 15, 2012 as Document R2012-020891 and the First Amendment to
Declaration of Condominium Ownership recorded December 31, 2012 as Document
R2012-185769 (except the units delineated and described in said Declaration and
Amendment) located within the following described parcel:

That part of Lots 8, 9, 11, and 12 (taken as a tract), in the Assessment Division of
Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East, of the Third Principal Meridian,
described as follows:

Commencing at a point where the north right-of-way line of the Chicago, Aurora and
Elgin Raifroad intersects the center line of Hill Avenue (as now platted and recorded);
thence North 49 degrees 33 minutes East (measured North 48 degrees 37 minutes 41
seconds East), along said center line of Hill Avenue, 627.70 feet for a place of
beginning of said Condominium Tract; thence continuing Northeasterly, along said
centerline of Hill Avenue, to the centerline of the East Branch of the DuPage River
(being the easterly line of Lot 11, aforesaid); thence Southerly, along the center line of
said River (being also the easterly lines of lots 8 and 11, aforesaid), to the north line of
the Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Rallroad; thence Westerly, along the North line of said
railroad, to a point that is 546.62 feet East of the intersection of said north fine with the
centerline of Hill Avenue; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56 seconds West along
the east fine and the east line extended Southerly of a 60 by 30 foot Cell Tower Lease
Site, 40.00 feet to the northeasterly comer of said Lease Site; thence South 81 degrees
47 minutes 04 seconds West, 19.50 feet; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56
seconds West, 53.65 feet; thence North 28 degrees 49 minutes 17 seconds East, 62.65
feet; thence North 09 degrees 34 minutes 15 seconds West, 145.73 feet; thence North
41 degrees 22 minutes 19 seconds Waest, 64.44 feet to the point of beginning,

(Except that part thereof conveyed to Northem {llinois Gas Company by quit claim deed
recorded July 20, 1964, as Document R64-25774, described as follows: a strip of land

January 18, 2016
P:\2010\ME10013_HillAve_BLA\Survey\Legals\POOO1PE.doc



in the Assessment Division of Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East of the
Third Principal Meridian, as shown on plat recorded June 6, 1879, as Document 26582,
said strip of land being bounded on the north by the southerly right-of-way line of the
Chicago and North Western Rallroad and bounded on the south by the northerly right-
of-way of line of the Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway (now abandoned) described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the northerly right-of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin
Railway, which point is 743.73 feet West of (measured at right angies to) the east line of
the Southeast Quarter of said Section 12; thence North 39 degrees 31 minutes 48
seconds West, along a fence and said fence extended Southeasterly, a distance of
157.86 feet;, thence North 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds West, along a fence, a
distance of 453.41 feet to fence corner; thence North 06 degrees 22 minutes 45
seconds West, a distance of 124.65 feet to the southerly right-of-way of said Chicago
and North Western Railroad; thence South 81 degrees 01 minutes 55 seconds West,
along the southerly right of way line said Railroad, a distance of 42.89 feet; thence
South 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 587.15 feet; thence South
39 degrees 31 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 146.97 feet to the northerly right-
of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway; thence North 81 degrees 39
minutes 23 seconds East, along said northerly right-of-way line, a distance of 35.07 feet
to the point of beginning), in DuPage Cotnty, llinois, aforesaid part of land is described
as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of Unit 1 in the aforesaid Declaration of
Condominium Ownership as depicted on the survey aitached thereto and titled
“Condominium Area Plat of Survey, Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominiums®; thence
South 9 degrees 34 minutes 23 seconds East, 8.60 feet along the west line of said Unit
1 to the westerly line of the Common Area, thence North 41 degrees 22 minutes 27
seconds West, 31.44 feet along the westerly line of said Common Area to the southerly
line of Hill Avenue as reserved in said Declaration of Condominium Ownership; thence
North 48 degrees 37 minutes 33 seconds East, 74.01 feet along said southerly line;
thence North 48 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 133.71 feet along said southerly
line; thence North 53 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 294.69 feet along said
southerly line; thence North 64 degrees 45 minutes 33 seconds East, 92.93 feet along
said southerly line to the point of beginning; thence North 64 degrees 45 minutes 33
seconds East, 44.02 feet along said southerly to the centerline of the East Branch of the
DuPage River; thence South 11 degrees 09 minutes 05 seconds East, 13.61 feet along
said centerline; thence South 64 degrees 48 minutes 01 seconds West, 40.66 feet;
thence North 25 degrees 25 minutes 59 seconds West, 13.17 feet to the point of
beginning.

Said easement containing 0.013 acres, more or less.

January 18, 2016
P:\2010\ME10013_HillAve_BLA\Survey\Legals\POOO1PE.doc



Route: Hill Avenue over the East
Branch of the DuPage River
Section: 10-00154-00-BR
County: DuPage
Job No.: R-55-001-97
Parcel: 0001TE-A
Station: 103+68.46 to 104+14.66
Index No.: 05-12-208-001
05-12-208-004
through
05-12-208-017

A part of the following tract of land:

All those portions of the common elements as set forth and created by the Declaration
of Condominium Ownership (and delineated on a survey aitached thereto) recorded
February 15, 2012 as Document R2012-020891 and the First Amendment tfo
Declaration of Condominium Ownership recorded December 31, 2012 as Document
R2012-185769 (except the units delineated and described in said Declaration and
Amendment) located within the foliowing described parcel:

That part of Lots 8, 8, 11, and 12 (taken as a tract), in the Assessment Division of
Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East, of the Third Principal Meridian,
described as follows:

Commencing at a point where the north right-of-way line of the Chicago, Aurora and
Elgin Railroad intersects the center line of Hill Avenue (as now platted and recorded);
thence North 49 degrees 33 minutes East (measured North 48 degrees 37 minutes 41
seconds East), along said center line of Hill Avenue, 627.70 feet for a place of
beginning of said Condominium Tract; thence continuing Northeasterly, along said
centerline of Hill Avenue, to the centerline of the East Branch of the DuPage River
(being the easterly line of Lot 11, aforesaid); thence Southerly, along the center line of
said River (being also the easterly lines of lots 8 and 11, aforesaid), to the north line of
the Chicago, Aurora and Eigin Railroad; thence Westerly, along the North line of said
railroad, to a point that is 546.62 feet East of the intersection of said north line with the
centerline of Hill Avenue; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56 seconds West along
the east line and the east line extended Southerly of a 60 by 30 foot Cell Tower Lease
Site, 40.00 feet to the northeasterly corner of said Lease Site; thence South 81 degrees
47 minutes 04 seconds West, 19.50 feet; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56
seconds West, 53.65 feet; thence North 28 degrees 49 minutes 17 seconds East, 62.65
feet; thence North 09 degrees 34 minutes 15 seconds West, 145.73 feet; thence North
41 degrees 22 minutes 19 seconds West, 64.44 feet to the point of beginning,

(Except that part thereof conveyed to Northern tllinois Gas Company by quit claim deed
recorded July 20, 1964, as Document R64-25774, described as follows: a strip of land
in the Assessment Division of Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East of the
December 28, 2015
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Third Principal Meridian, as shown on plat recorded June 6, 1879, as Document 26582,
said strip of land being bounded on the north by the southerly right-of-way line of the
Chicago and North Western Railroad and bounded on the south by the northerly right-
of-way of line of the Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway (now abandoned) described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the northerly right-of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin
Railway, which point is 743.73 feet West of (measured at right angles to) the east line of
the Southeast Quarter of said Section 12; thence North 39 degrees 31 minutes 48
seconds West, along a fence and said fence extended Southeasterly, a distance of
157.86 feet; thence North 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds West, along a fence, a
distance of 463.41 feet to fence corner; thence North 06 degrees 22 minutes 45
seconds West, a distance of 124.65 feet to the southerly right-of-way of said Chicago
and North Western Railroad; thence South 81 degrees 01 minutes 55 seconds West,
along the southerly right of way line said Railroad, a distance of 42.89 feet; thence
South 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 587.15 feet; thence South
39 degrees 31 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 146.97 feet to the northerly right-
of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway; thence North 81 degrees 39
minutes 23 seconds East, along said northerly right-of-way line, a distance of 35.07 feet
to the point of beginning), in DuPage County, lllinois, aforesaid part of land is described
as follows;

Commencing at the northwest corner of Unit 1 in the aforesaid Declaration of
Condominium Ownership as depicted on the survey attached thereto and titled
*Condominium Area Plat of Survey, Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominiums”; thence
South 9 degrees 34 minutes 23 seconds East, 8.60 feet along the west line of said Unit
1 to the westerly line of the Common Area, thence North 41 degrees 22 minutes 27
seconds West, 31.44 feet along the westerly line of said Common Area to the southerly
line of Hill Avenue as reserved in said Declaration of Condominium Ownership; thence
North 48 degrees 37 minutes 33 seconds East, 74.01 feet along said southerly line,
thence North 48 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 133.71 feet along said southerly
line; thence North 53 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 245.55 feet along said
southerly line to the point of beginning; thence North 53 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds
East, 43.69 feet along said southerly line; thence South 36 degrees 43 minutes 59
seconds East, 14.14 feet; thence South 53 degrees 19 minutes 30 seconds West, 43.69
feet, thence North 36 degrees 43 minutes 59 seconds West, 14.25 feet to the point of
beginning.

Said easement containing 0.014 acres, more or less.

December 29, 2015
P:\2010\ME10013_HillAve_BLA\Survey\lLegals\PODO1TE-A.doc



Route: Hill Avenue over the East
Branch of the DuPage River
Section: 10-00154-00-BR
County: DuPage
Job No.: R-55-001-97
Parcel: 0001TE-B
Station: 104+-69.53 to 105+13.69
Index No.: 05-12-208-001
05-12-208-004
through
05-12-208-017

A part of the following tract of land:

All those portions of the common elements as set forth and created by the Declaration
of Condominium Ownership {and delineated on a survey attached thereto) recorded
February 15, 2012 as Document R2012-020891 and the First Amendment to
Declaration of Condominium Ownership recorded December 31, 2012 as Document
R2012-185769 (except the units delineated and described in said Declaration and
Amendment) located within the following described parcel:

That part of Lots 8, 8, 11, and 12 (taken as a tract), in the Assessment Division of
Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East, of the Third Principal Meridian,
described as follows:

Commencing at a point where the north right-of-way line of the Chicago, Aurora and
Elgin Railroad intersects the center line of Hill Avenue (as now platted and recorded),
thence North 49 degrees 33 minutes East (measured North 48 degrees 37 minutes 41
seconds East), along said center line of Hill Avenue, 627.70 feet for a place of
beginning of said Condominium Tract; thence continuing Northeasterly, along said
centerline of Hill Avenue, to the centerline of the East Branch of the DuPage River
(being the easterly line of Lot 11, aforesaid); thence Southerly, along the center line of
said River (being also the easterly lines of lots 8 and 11, aforesaid), to the north line of
the Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railroad; thence Westerly, along the North line of said
railroad, to a point that is 546.62 feet East of the intersection of said north line with the
centerline of Hill Avenue; thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56 seconds West along
the east line and the east line extended Southerly of a 60 by 30 foot Cell Tower Lease
Site, 40.00 feet to the northeasterly corner of said Lease Site; thence South 81 degrees
47 minutes 04 seconds West, 19.50 feet;, thence North 08 degrees 12 minutes 56
seconds West, 53.65 feet; thence North 28 degrees 42 minutes 17 seconds East, 62.65
feet; thence North 09 degrees 34 minutes 15 seconds West, 145.73 feet; thence North
41 degrees 22 minutes 19 seconds West, 64.44 feet to the point of beginning,

(Except that part thereof conveyed to Northern lllinois Gas Company by quit claim deed
recorded July 20, 1964, as Document R64-25774, described as follows: a strip of land
in the Assessment Division of Section 12, Township 39 North, Range 10 East of the
December 29, 2015
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Third Principal Meridian, as shown on plat recorded June 6, 1879, as Document 26582,
said strip of land being bounded on the north by the southerly right-of-way line of the
Chicago and North Western Railroad and bounded on the south by the northerly right-
of-way of line of the Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway (now abandoned) described as
follows:

Beginning at a point in the northerly right-of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin
Railway, which point is 743.73 feet West of (measured at right angles to) the east line of
the Southeast Quarter of said Section 12; thence North 39 degrees 31 minutes 48
seconds West, along a fence and said fence extended Southeasterly, a distance of
157.86 feet; thence North 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds West, along a fence, a
distance of 453.41 feet to fence comer; thence North 06 degrees 22 minutes 45
seconds West, a distance of 124.65 feet to the southerly right-of-way of said Chicago
and North Western Railroad; thence South 81 degrees 01 minutes 55 seconds West,
along the southerly right of way line sald Railroad, a distance of 42.89 feet; thence
South 12 degrees 16 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 587.15 feet; thence South
39 degrees 31 minutes 48 seconds East, a distance of 146.97 feet to the northerly right-
of-way line of said Chicago, Aurora and Elgin Railway; thence North 81 degrees 39
minutes 23 seconds East, along said northerly right-of-way line, a distance of 35.07 feet
to the point of beginning), in DuPage County, Hliinois, aforesaid part of land is desctibed
as follows:

Commencing at the northwest corner of Unit 1 in the aforesaid Declaration of
Condominium Ownership as depicted on the survey attached thereto and titled
“Condominium Area Plat of Survey, Glen Oak Industrial Park Condominiums”; thence
South 9 degrees 34 minutes 23 seconds East, 8.60 feet along the west line of said Unit
1 to the westerly line of the Common Area, thence North 41 degrees 22 minutes 27
seconds West, 31.44 feet along the westerly line of said Common Area to the southerly
line of Hill Avenue as reserved in said Declaration of Condominium Ownership, thence
North 48 degrees 37 minutes 33 seconds East, 74.01 feet along said southerly line;
thence North 48 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 133.71 feet along said southerly
line; thence North 53 degrees 27 minutes 33 seconds East, 294.69 feet along said
southerly line; thence North 64 degrees 45 minutes 33 seconds East, 50.01 feet along
said southerly line to the point of beginning; thence North 64 degrees 45 minutes 33
seconds East, 42.92 feet along said southerly line; thence South 25 degrees 25 minutes
59 seconds East, 3.02 feet; thence South 64 degrees 24 minutes 14 seconds West,
42.92 feet; thence North 25 degrees 25 minutes 59 seconds West, 3.28 feet to the point
of beginning.

Sald easement containing 0.003 acres (135 square feet), more or less.

December 29, 2015
P:\2010\ME10013_Hillave_BLA\Survey\Legals\POOO1TE-B.doc
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Request for Taxpayer

Give Form to tha
requester. Do not

. Decamber 2011) H

e onantofthe Treasury Identification Number and Certification send to the IRS.
Intarnal Revenue Service

Narme {as shown on your incoma tax raturn)

Eu_m“l L e L&

Business name/disregardad antity nama, If different from above

Check appropriate box for leceral tax classiication:

[ individusvsote proprietor L) C Corporation  [1 S Comoration  [] Partnership [} Trustestate

[ exempt payes

[0 othar (see mstnctions) >

E Limitad llability company. Enter tha 1ax classification [C=C corporation, S=5 corporation, P=partnership) »

Address {(number, street, pnd apt. or suite no.}

2172 Mo Qs

Raquester's name and addreas (oplional

CHly, state, and ZIP code

Print or type
See Specific Instructions on page 2.

(VS 7

- ——
bcen] RN ; -1l
List sccount number(s) hera {op

Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)

[Part |

TIN on page 3.

number to enler.

Enler your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must maich the name given on the “Name” line Soclal eacurlly number
to avold backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a
resident allen, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part i instructions on page 3. For other - -
entities, it is your employer Identification number (EIN). If you do not have a nurnber, see How o get &
Mote. If tha account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose Employer Identificetion numbaer
3l6| | Aol2|sls13]0

Certification

Under panatties af perfury, | cerlliy that:

1, The number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer [dentification number {or | am waiting for a number to be issued lo me}, and

2. 1 am not subjact to backup withholding because: (a) | am exempl from backup withheldling, or (b} | have nol been nofified by the intemat Revenua
Service (IRS) that | am subject to backup withholding Bs a result of a failure to report all interest or dividands, or (¢} the IRS has notified me that | am

no longar subject to backup withholding, and
3. |ama U.S. citlzen or other U.S. person (defined below).

Certification instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the RS that you are currently subject to backup withhalding
because you have falled to report all interest and dividends on your tax retum. For real estate transactions, tem 2 does not apply. For mortgage
interest paid, acquisition or sbandonment af secured property, canceliation of debt, contributions 1o an individual retirement arrangement {IRA), and
generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TIN. See the

instructions on page 4.

Sign Signature af
Here U.S. person >

e .

e iz

General Instructioréw)
Section references are to the in Revenue Code unless otherwise

noted.

Purpose of Form

A parson who Is required to file an information retum with the IRS must
obtain your corract taxpayar identification number (TIN) to report, for
axample, income paid to you, real esiate transactions, morigage interest
you paid, acquisition or abandonment of securad property, canceliation

of dabt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-8 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident
alien), to provide your correct TIN to the parson requesting it (the
requester) and, when applicable, to:

1. Certify that the TIN you are giving I3 correct {or you are waiting for &
number to be issued),

2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.8. exempt
payea. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your
allocable share of any partnership incomae from a LS. trade or business
is not subject to the withholding tax on forelgn partners' share of
effectively connected income.

Note, I a requaster gives you 5 fom{ other than Form W-9 to request
your TIN, you must use the raquester's form il it is substantially similar
{0 this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S, peraon, For fedaral tax purposes, you are
considered a U.S. parson if you are:

+ An Individual who is a U.S, citizen or U.S. resident alien,

» A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or
organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,

+ An sstata (other than a foreign estale), or
» A domestic trust {as defined in Reguiations saction 301.7701-7).

Special rulas for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or
business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding
tax on any foreign pariners’ share of income from such business.
Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a
partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person,
and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person thatis a
partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business In the United
States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S,
status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.

Cat. No. 10231X

Form W0 Rev. 12-2011)



Owner:

Route:

Exhibt F

G. Vincent Cuyler and Barbara
J. Cuyler
Hill Ave

Section: over DuPage River

County:

DuPage

Project No.: BRM9003(696)

Job No.

: R-55-001-97

Parcel No.: 0002 PE& TE
P.I.N. No.: 05-12-207-038

TEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION EASEMENT
(Individual)

G. Vincent Cuyler and Barbara J. Cuyler, husband and wife, {(Grantor), of the County of
DuPage and State of llinois, for and in consideration of Nine Hundred Dollars ($900.00), receipt
of which is hereby acknowledged, hereby represents that Grantor owns the fee simpie title to
and grants and conveys to Village of Lombard, (Grantee), a temporary construction easement
for the purpose of roadway construction and other highway purposes, on, over, and through the
following described real estate:

See attached legal description.
Address: North Side of Hili Avenue, West of the East Branch of the DuPage River

situated in the County of DuPage, State of lllinois. The above-described real estate and
improvements located thereon are herein referred to as the “premises.”

The right, easement and privilege granted herein shalt terminate Three years from the
execution of this document, or on the completion of the proposed project, whichever is the

saoner.

Grantor shall have and retain all rights to use and occupy the premises and access to
Grantor's remaining property, except as herein expressly granted; provided, however, that
Grantor's use and occupation of the premise may not interfere with Grantee's use of the

premises for the purposes herein described.

Grantor, without limiting the interest above granted and conveyed, acknowledges that
upon payment of the agreed consideration, all claims arising out of the above acquisition have
been seitled, including without limitation, any diminution in value to any remaining property of
the Grantor caused by the opening, improving and using the premises for highway purposes.
This acknowledgment does not waive any claim for trespass or negligence against the Grantee
or Grantee's agents which may cause damage to the Grantor's remaining property.

Grantee hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Grantor harmless from and against any
and all claims and damages, including reasonable aftorney's fees, resulting from any injury to
persons or property arising out of the acts or omissions of the Grantee and relating to the
Grantee's use of the Temporary Easement Property herein granted, this indemnification to
survive expiration of the easement.

Pageiof2 {Rav, 21/11)



This grant shall constitute a covenant, which runs with the land, and shall be binding
upon the legal representatives, successors and assigns of Grantor.

Dated this ___| (o _ day of EI,&L\,’AM 20 /Mg

’ Signature <) Sigdature

G. Vincent Cuyler Barbara J. Cuyler

State of I-LIP\OLS )
} s8
County of b’JPAH‘-' )
This instrument was acknowledged before me on Eﬁi—\mﬂ—? / ‘g_ 20_’_&. by G.

Vincent Cuyler and Barbara J. Cuyler.

AARRARRARS AARARAARAAAAA A
- OFFICIAL SEAL é?—__:a
(SEAL) - *LOUIS B ARANDA

NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS Notary Public
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES:03,2718

M AAAAAAAAAAAAAAPAARAAAR My Commission Expires: = A—"’ / /4

This instrument was prepared by: J. Steve Santacruz, Santacruz Land Acquisitions, 2650 Valor
Drive, Glenview, IL 60026

and after recording, mail this instrument to:
Village of Lombard

255 E. Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Page 20f2 {Rev. 11/11)



Route: Hill Avenue over the East
Branch of the DuPage River

Section; 10-00154-00-BR

County: DuPage

Job No.: R-55-001-97

Parcel: 0002TE

Station: 103+54.91 to 105+25.99

Index No.: 05-12-207-0338

That part-of Lot 2 in Villa Park Kitchens Resubdivision, recorded August 11, 1972 as
Document Number R72-47323, of part of Lot 11 in the Assessment Division of Section
12, Township 39 North, Range 10, East of the Third Principal Meridian, DuPage County,
lllinois, bearings based on the llincis State Plane Coordinate System, East Zone,
NADB83 (2007 Adjustment) described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of said Lot 2; thence North 53 degrees 16
minutes 01 seconds East, 50.80 feet along the southerly line of said Lot 2 to the point of
beginning; thence North 36 degrees 43 minutes 59 seconds West, 7.50 feet; thence
North 53 degrees 16 minutes 01 seconds East, 64.30 feet; thence South 25 degrees 25
minutes 59 seconds East, 2.65 feet; thence North 64 degrees 34 minutes 01 seconds
East, 112.32 feet; thence South 25 degrees 25 minutes 59 seconds East, 5.00 feet the
southerly line of said Lot 2; thence South 64 degrees 34 minutes 01 seconds Wesi,
112.32 feet along said southerly line to an angle point in said southerly line; thence
South 53 degrees 16 minutes 01 seconds West, 62.80 feet along said southerly line to

the point of beginning.

Said easement containing 0.024 acres, more or less.

May 13, 2015
P:\2010\ME10013_HillAve_BLA\Survey\Legals\PDOD2TE.doc



Owner:

Route:
Section:
County:

G. Vincent Cuyler and Barbara
J. Cuyler

Hill Ave

over DuPage River

DuPage

Project No.: BRMS003(696)
Job No.: R-55-001-97
Parcel No.: 0002 PE & TE
P.I.LN. No.: 05-12-207-038

PERMANENT EASEMENT
{Individual)

G. Vincent Cuyler and Barbara J. Cuyler, husband and wife, (Grantor), of the County of
DuPage and State of lllinois, for and in consideration of One Thousand Three Hundred Dollars
($1,300.00), receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, represents that Grantor owns the fee
simpie titie to and hereby grants and conveys to Village of Lombard, (Grantee), a permanent
easement for the purpose of roadway construction and for other highway purposes, on, over
and through the following described real estate:

See attached legal description.

Address: North Side of Hill Avenue, West of the East Branch of the DuPage River

situated in the County of DuPage, State of lllinocis, and hereby releases and waives all right
under and by virtue of the Homestead Exemption Laws of the State of lilinois. The above-
described real estate and improvements located thereon are herein referred to as the

‘premises.”
Grantor does not possess rights of Homestead in the premises.

Grantee agrees that while the easement extends into the parking and driveway area, Grantee
will not install any improvements or extend the riprap beyond the plan showing in the attached
exhibit so that Grantor will be permitted to keep its fence {except for the portion of the fence
extending into the existing right-of-way as shown on ihe attached exhibit) and use the area
between the fence and the starl of the riprap for parking or storage. Grantor shall have and
retain all rights to use and occupy the premises and access to Grantor's remaining property,
except as herein expressly granted; provided, however, Grantor's use and occupation of the
premises may not interfere with Grantee's use of the premises for the purposes herein

described.

Grantor, without limiting the interest above granted and conveyed, acknowledges that upon
payment of the agreed consideration, all claims arising out of the above acquisition have been
settled, including without limitation, any diminution in value to any remaining property of the
Grantor caused by opening, improving, and using the premises for highway purposes, This
acknowledgment does not waive any claim for trespass or negligence against the Grantee or
Grantee's agents which may cause damage to Grantor's remaining property.

Pagelof2 (Rev. 11/11)



Grantee hereby agrees to indemnify, defend and hold Grantor harmiess from and against any
and all claims and damages, including reasonable attorney's fees, resulting from any injury to
persons or property arising out of the acts or omissions of the Grantee and relating to the
Grantee's use of the Temporary Easement Property herein granted, this indemnification to
survive expiration of the easement.

This grant shall constitute a covenant, which runs with the land, and shall be binding upon the
legal representatives, successors and assigns of Grantor.

Datedthis__[{p  dayof f—/Eé&VAJU; 20/ .
S néture

By: //@):—Sj— tC:O—-\/é‘—‘ By:

G. Vincent Cuyler Barbara J. Cuyler

State of __;(u TS )

County of ; S P/‘]ﬁ k. ; N

This instrument was acknowledged before me on EMLL 20}l , by G.
NOTARY PUBLIC - STATE OF ILLINOIS

Vincent Cuyler and Barbara J. Cuyler.
N
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES.03/27/18 otary Public

"""""""" My Commission Expires: 5 é‘{[g;ﬁ

This instrument was prepared by: J. Steve Santacruz, Santacruz Land Acquisitions, 2650 Valor
Drive, Glenview, IL 680026

OFFICIAL SEAL
LOUIS B ARANDA

o A
A

(SEAL)

Py eY Vv

and after recording, mail this instrument to:
Village of Lombard

255 E. Wilson Avenue
Lombard, IL 60148

Page 2 of 2 {Rev. 11/11)



Route: Hill Avenue over the East
Branch of the DuPage River

Section: 10-00154-00-BR

County: DuPage

Job No.: R-55-001-97

Parcel: 0002PE

Station: 105+25.96 to 105+73.58

Index No.: 056-12-207-038

That part of Lot 2 in Villa Park Kitchens Resubdivision, recorded August 11, 1972 as
Document Number R72-47323, of part of Lot 11 in the Assessment Division of Section
12, Township 39 North, Range 10, East of the Third Principal Meridian, DuPage County,
Hlinois, bearings based on the lilinois State Plane Coordinate System, East Zone,
NAD83 (2007 Adjustment) described as follows:

Commencing at the southwest corner of said Lot 2; thence North 53 degrees 16
minutes 01 seconds East, 113.60 feet along the southerly line of said Lot 2 to an angle
point in said southerly line; thence North 64 degrees 34 minutes 01 seconds East,
112.32 feet along said southerly line to the point of beginning; thence North 25 degrees
25 minutes 59 seconds West, 15.00 feet; thence North 65 degrees 14 minutes 00
seconds East, 49.14 feet to the easterly line of said Lot 2; thence South 5 degrees 51
minutes 22 seconds West, 14.79 feet along said easterly line to the southeast comer of
said Lot 2; thence South 58 degrees 52 minutes 14 seconds West, 18.00 feet aiong the
southely line of said Lot 2 to an angle point in said southerly line; thence South 64
degrees 34 minutes 01 seconds West, 23.54 feet along said southerly line to the point

of beginning.

Said easement containing 0.015 acres, more or less.

May 13, 2015
PA\2010\ME10013_HillAve_BLA\Survey\Legals\POOO2PE.doc
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Village of Lombard

Receipt and Disbursement Statement

Owner. G. Vincent Cuyler and Barbara J. Cuyler
Job No.: R-55-001-97
Parcel No.:. 0002 PE& TE

The Village of Lombard (*Village") (Grantee) acknowledges Receipt of the following:
(check all that apply)

[[1 Warranty Deed covering 0.000 acres

Permanent Easement covering 0.015 acres

Temporary Easement covering 0.024 acres

all located in DuPage County, Winois as right of way for Hill Ave, dated Feb: b , 201k
executed by the undersigned Grantors.

Grantor and Grantee agree as follows:

1. The payment of the sum of Two Thousand Two Hundred and no/100 Dollars ($2,200.00) to
Grantor as total consideration for the easements by Grantee is subject to Grantee’s approval of
title and documentation.

2. Al improvements located, wholly or partially, on the parcel shall become the properly of the
Grantee, unless provided as follows: NONE

3. Possession and right to use the property occur when Grantee dellvers payment to Grantor, in
person or to the address stated herein, in the amount of the above stated consideration, uniess
provided herein. Grantor shall have the sole responsibility and obligation to protect, preserve
and maintain the parcel and improvements thereon until delivery of possession to Grantee.

4. Grantor directs Grantee to disburse the above stated consideration by warrant or by separate
warrants as follows:

Name* TIN/FEIN/SSN Address Amount

SureiSwerad 350 3049 GOWrHklEe s
&
$
3

*If multiple names, on the same warrant, list first and circle the name of the person or enlity whose TIN is entered above.
If lien helder is to be paid by warrant, use Grantor's TIN or SSN,

Page 1 of 2 (Rev. 10112)



Village of Lombard

Affidavit of Title
Owner: G. Vincent Cuyler and Barbara J. Cuyler
Address: North Side of Hill Avenue, West of the East Branch of the DuPage River
Route: Hill Ave
Section: over DuPage River
County: DuPage
Project:
Job No. R-55-001-97
Parcel No. 0002 PE & TE
P.I.N. No. 05-12-207-038
State of lllinois

) ss.

County of  DuPage

I, G. Vincent Cuyler and Barbara J. Cuyler, being first duly sworn upon oath states as follows:

Affiant has personal knowledge of the facts averred herein.

[[] There are no parties other than Grantor in possession of any portion of the premises described in
the attached Exhibit "A" through easement, lease, oral or written, or otherwise, whether or not of

record.

There are no parties other than Grantor and the parties listed below in possession of any portion
of the premises described in the attached Exhibit “A” through easement, lease, oral or written, or

otherwise, whether or not of record:

SEE ATTACHED EXHIBIT “A”

This affidavit is made to provide factual representation as a basis for Village of Lombard to accept a
document of conveyance for the premises described in said conveyance, the premises being a portion
of or ail of the above described premises, from the record owners thereof.

The affiant has no knowledge of any driveway agreements, encroachments, overlaps, or boundary line
disputes involving the premises to be conveyed.

The said premises described in Exhibit "A” are: (Check One)
(] Vacant and unimproved (] Agricultural and unimproved

improved and
(A) There have been no improvements made or contracted for on the premises within six (8)

months immediately preceding the date of the affidavit, out of which a claim for a mechanics’

lien could accrue or has accrued, and
(B) To the best of my knowledge all inprovements now on the premises comply with all focal

building and zoning ordinances.

Page 10f3 LA 4111A (Rev. 11/07111)



5.

Date:

Section 1445 of the Internal Revenue Code provides that a transferee of a U.S. real property
interest must withhold tax if the transferor is a foreign person. For purposes of this paragraph,
“Transferee” shall mean “Grantee" and *Transferor” shall mean “Grantor”. To inform the
Grantee that withholding of tax is not required upon the disposition of a U.S. real property
interest by Grantor, the Grantor hereby certifies the following:

a. Transferor is the owner of the real property being conveyed,

b.  Transferor is not a foreign person (as such term is defined in the Internal Revenue Code
and Income Tax Regulations); and

c. Transferor's U.S. Taxpayer |dentification Number and address set forth above are true and
correct.

Transferor understands that this certification may be disclosed to the Internal Revenue Service
by Transferee and that any false statement contained herein could be punished by fine,
imprisonment or both.

llinois law (15 ILCS 405/10.05 to 405/10.05h) requires the State of Hlinois Comptroller to deduct
from any State of lilinois warrants or payments the amount of any outstanding account or claim
in favor of the State of lllinois and any amount necessary to satisfy past due child support or
delinquent student loan and financial aid obligations on any loan guaranteed by the lliinois
Student Assistance Commission.

This Receipt and Disbursement Statement and conveyance documents are the enfire and
exclusive agreement between the parties and supersede any written or oral understanding,
promise or agreement, directly or indirectly related to the sale of parcel and improvements. The
parties agree that any changes to this Receipt may only be made in writing and signed by the
parties.

VAR 20 e

Grantor:

0 loeeybin/

/B::f—c._,.,a/ Loidaia,

Signature G Signatdre ﬂ

G. Vincent Cuyler Barbara J. Cuyler

Date:

, 20

Grantee:
The Village of Lombard

for Village of Lombard {"Village")

Page 20f 2 (Rev. 10/12)



6. [ The affiant has no knowledge of any unrecorded easements or leases over, under, upon or across
the premises to be conveyed.

'-E The affiant has no knowledge of any unrecorded easements over or leases, under, upon or across

the premises to be conveyed other than:

7. There are no chattel morigages, conditional sales contracts or financing statements existing on orin
connection with the premises to be conveyed which are not shown by the public records.

8. There are no taxes or special assessments which are not shown as existing liens by the pubiic records
involving the premises described in Exhibit A.

9. The identities of all owners and beneficiaries having an interest in the premise to be conveyed are as
follows (check applicable box(es) and complete information requested):

K

O

O
O
O

L3
—

Lol

rall S

Individual. Individual owner of the property is: G. Vincent Cuyler and Barbara J. Cuyler

Nonprofit Organization. There is no individual or other organization receiving distributable
income from the organization.

Public Organization, including units of local government, There is no individual or other
organization receiving distributable income from the organization.

Publicly-Traded Corporation. There is no readily known shareholder having more than 7-1/2%
of the total distribution income of the corporation.

Corporation, Partnership, Limited Liability Company. Those entitled to receive more than 7-
1/12% of the total distributable income of said entity are as follows:

Name Address

Land Trust or Declaration of Trust. The identity of each beneficiary of Grantor Trust is as

follows:
Name Address

* IF THE INITIAL DISCLOSURES SHOW INTERESTS HELD BY ANOTHER CORPORATION,
PARTNERSHIP, LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY, OR TRUST, THEN FURTHER DISCLOSURES SHOULD
BE PROVIDED UNTIL THE NAMES OF INDIVIDUALS OWNING THE INTEREST IN THE ENTITY ARE

DISCLOSED.

Page 2 of 3 LA 4111A (Rev. 11/07/11)



Dated this L‘iday of Eﬂ 29‘"‘“’7 , 20 iLZ
B /} Bd"&?

G. Vincent Cuyvler
Print Name and Title if applicable

State of )
) ss.
County of )

By:

G Barbara J. Cuyler
Print Name and Title if applicable

,201& | by G. Vincent Cuyler and

This instrument was acknowledged before me on

Barbara J. Cuyler.

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

NOTE:

Notary Public

THIS AFFIDAVIT MAY BE EXECUTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED ON BEHALF OF THE RECORD
OWNER(S) BY ANY ONE OF THE RECORD OWNERS, OFFICERS, MANAGERS, PARTNERS,

OR TRUSTEES HAVING KNOWLEDGE OF THE FACTS IN THIS AFFIDAVIT.

Page 30f3
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07/31/2015

WTG File Number: MPS-2011DP-2508.0
Project. Hill Ave Bridge
Parcel: 0002

ISSUED BY:

A.L.T.A. COMMITMENT FORM

-Schedule A Continued-

LOT 2 IN VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION, OF PART OF LOT
11 IN THE ASSESSMENT DiVISION OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39
NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN,
ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS
RESUBDIVISION RECORDED AUGUST 11, 1972, AS DOCUMENT
R72-47323, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. SITUATED IN THE
COUNTY OF DUPAGE AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

AND

THAT PART OF LOT 2 IN "VILLA PARK KITCHENS RESUBDIVISION"
OF PART OF LOT 11 IN THE ASSESSMENT DIVISION OF SECTION
12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10, EAST OF THE THIRD
PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN ACCORDING TO THE PLAT OF SAID
RESUBDIVISION RECORDED AUGUST 8, 1972 AS DOCUMENT R72-
47323, IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS, LYING NORTHERLY OF THE
SOUTHERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF THE CHICAGO AND NORTH
WESTERN RAILWAY COMPANY. SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF
DUPAGE AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

AND

THAT PART OF THE FOLLOWING DESCRIBED PROPERTY
ADJACENT TO LOT 2:

THAT PART OF SECTION 12, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE 10
EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN LYING NORTHERLY OF
AND ADJACENT TO LOTS 1 AND 2 IN "VILLA PARK KITCHENS
RESUBDIVISION" OF PART OF LOT 11 IN THE ASSESSMENT
DIVISION OF SECTION 12, AS AFORESAID, ACCORDING TO THE
PLAT OF SAID RESUBDIVISION RECORDED AUGUST 8, 1972 AS
DOCUMENT R72-47323, BEING DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:
BEGINNING AT THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID LOT 2; THENCE
WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE THEREOF, A DISTANCE OF
178.18 FEET TO A POINT OF CURVE IN SAID NORTH LINE; THENCE
CONTINUING WESTERLY ALONG THE NORTH LINE OF SAIDLOTS 1

Wheatland Tille Guaranty Company
105 W. Veterans Parkway
Yorkville, Ulinois 60560

Agent for;

Fidelity Mational Title Insurance Company



07/31/2015

WTG File Number: MPS-2011DP-2506.0
Project: Hill Ave Bridge
Parcel: 0002

ISSUED BY:

AND 2, BEING ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT AND HAVING A
RADIUS OF 3,321.38 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 194.27 FEET TO THE
NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID LOT 1; THENCE NORTHERLY
RADIAL TO THE LAST DESCRIBED CURVE, A DISTANCE OF 12.79
FEET; THENCE EASTERLY, A DISTANCE OF 69.97 FEET TO A POINT
THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTHERLY OF (MEASURED RADIALLY
THERETO) THE NORTH LINE OF VILLA PARK KITCHENS
RESUBDIVISION, AS AFORESAID; THENCE CONTINUING EASTERLY
ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT, HAVING A RADIUS OF 3,337.21
FEET AND BEING NORMALLY PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH LINE, A
DISTANCE OF 125.28 FEET; THENCE EASTERLY ALONG A LINE
THAT IS 16.00 FEET NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH SAID NORTH
LINE, A DISTANCE OF 176.18 FEET TO A POINT THAT IS 16.00 FEET
NORTHERLY OF, AS MEASURED AT RIGHT ANGLES TO SAID
NORTH LINE, THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF LOT 2, AS AFORESAID;
THENCE SOUTHERLY 16.00 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING,
ALL IN DUPAGE COUNTY, ILLINOIS. SITUATED IN THE COUNTY OF
DUPAGE AND STATE OF ILLINOIS.

PERMANENT TAX NUMBER(S): 05-12-207-038

Wheatland Title Guaranty Company
105 W, Velerans Parkway
Yorkvilie, JHingis 60560

Agent for:

Fidelily National Tille Insurance Company
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Request for Taxpayer
ldentification Number and Certification

Give Form to the
requester. Do not

Dapertment af the Treasury send to the IRS.
Intemal Revenue Senvice

Name {as shown on your incoma tax ratum)

G. Vincent Cuyler

Business name/disregarded entity name, il ditferent from abave

Chack appropriate box for ledecal 1ax classitication:

Individuabsole propriator  [_] CCoporation ) S Coporation [ Partwership [ Trusviestate
| Exempt payes

[ other {see instructions) »

] Limited liabitity company, Enter the tax classification (C=C corporation, S=S corporation, P=partnership) >

Addresa [nemmber, street, and apt. or suite no.)
87 Baybrook Lane

Reguester's nama and addraas {oplional}

Chy, etate, and ZIP code
Oak Brook, IL 60523

Print or type
Ses Specific Instructions on page 2.

Ligt account nsmber(s) hare (optional)

Taxpayer {dentification Number (TIN)

Enter your TiN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match tho name given on the “Name” line
to avold backup withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a

resident allen, sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part | instructions on page 3. For other “2 & q - 3 ol| -84 q
entities, it is your employer identification number (EIN). if you do not have a number, ses How to get a

TIN on page 3.

Note, if the account is in more than ona nams, sea the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose

number Lo enter,

Social security number

Employer dantification number

Certification

Under penalties of perjury, | certify that:

1. The number shown on this form is my corract taxpayer identification number {or | am waiting for a number to be issued to ma), and

2. | am not subject to backup withholding because: {g) | am axempt from backup withholding, or (b) | havs not baen notified by the Inlernal Revenue
Servica (!RS) that | am subject to backup withheiding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has notified me that | am

no longer subject to backup withholding, and

3. 1am a U.S. citizen or ather LS. person (defined below).

Certification instructions. You must cross out tem 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS that you are currently subject to backup withholding
because you have falled to report alt interest and dividends on your tax retum. For raal estata transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage
inlerest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributians to en individual retirement arrangement (IRA), and
generalty, paymants other than interast and dividends, you are not required to sign the certification, but you must provide your correct TiN. See the

instructions on page 4.

Sign Signaturs of
Here U.S. person >

0 ol G A

Date > aZh ‘pl[(?

7
General Instructions

Section references are to the Intemal Revenue Code unless otherw
noted,

Purpose of Form

A parsan who is required to file an information retum with the IRS must
obtain your comect taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for
example, incoma pald to you, real estate transactions, morigage interest
you pald, acquisition or abandonment of secured proparty, cancellation
ol debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-8 only if you ere a U.S. person {including & resident
alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the
requester) and, when appitcable, to:

1. Cetify that the TIN you are giving is carrect {or you ara waiting lor a
number io be issued),

2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding. or

3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a {J.5. exempt
payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your
aliccable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business
Is not subject to the withhalding tax on foreign partners’ share of
effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-8 1o request
your TIN, you must use the requester's form il it is substantially simllar
to this Form W-8.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are
considered a U.S. person if you are:

+ An individual who is a L.S. citizen or U.S, residant alien,

» A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or
organized In the United States or under the laws of the United States,

* An estatae (other than a foraign astate), or
+ A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section 301.7701-7).

Spacial rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or
business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding
tax on any foreign partners’ share of incoms from such business.
Further, in certain cases whera a Form W-8 has not been received, a
partnership is required to presume that a pariner Is a foreign person,
and pay the withholding tax. Theretore, If you are a U.5. person that is a
partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United
States, provide Form W-9 to the parinership to establish your U.S.
status and avold withholding on your share of partnership income.

Cat, No. 10221X

Form W-9 (Rev. 12-2011)
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Santacruz Associates Lid.
Land Acquisition Status Report

Intro Letter Contact Offer 60 day Referral Offer
8/20/2015 8/13/2015 8/25/2015 $ 5500
¥ Condominium
3arbara J. Cuyler 712212015 B/26/2015 8/1012015 s 2200
712212015 8712015 712812015 5 1800

1 lllinois Gas

Settled
Amount

$ 7500

$ 2200

Comment

Signed up
Received c/o for $10K; settled for $7500. Working on final docs.

Conveyance documenis out for Execulion
Driveway configuration resolved to satisfaction of PC.

Conveyance documents out for Execulion
Nicor has provided docs and sent to Village lor review.
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